PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1988—91)

FIFTY SIXTH RBPORT
(EIGHTH ASSEMBLY )

REPORT
OF

The Committee gn Public Accounts on T!le
Comptroller and Auditor Geperal of India
For The Years 1981-82, 1982.53 1983-84
and 1984-85 ( Revenue Receipts )
Pert2ining to the Forest Depart-
ment Government of Assam,

Presented to the House on 11.4.99

ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

- PAC-56



1o

4% ]

» .

e 52y |
(NC> \ ;
|
T UE A s bt
| NGt
CONTENTS
Pages
Cc;mpcrsition 14
Prefatory S i
CHAPTER -1
General ; .13
CHAPTER- il
Settiement of Mahals
(A) Non-Settlement or delzy in settleinent of Mahals 4—10
(B) Loss due to extension of period of Seitlement s DO
(C) Nou-acceptance of higliest tender e 18--21
(D) Loss not recovered from defaulting Contractors .. «1-—27
(E) Excess extraction of canes by Mahalder 27
CHATPR--TII
Settlems=nt of coupes exploitation of tender
(A) Loss in settlement of coupes/timber lots duc to non-
enforcement of Sales conditiens: .. 28—30
(B) Sale of trees/timber logs wnhout inviting tenders .. 30—37
(C) Loss duc to non-disposal or delay in disposal of
timber logs ... 37—-43.
(D) Loss of revenue due to missing of Marked trees/ .
ceized timber .. 45— 46
(E) Shortage in departmental operation .. 46—47
A\
(F) Loss due to non-operation of coupes e 47—49

(Gl Loss due to ()pc]dtllll of CUUPCS be}‘-’nd the
authorised period ol wanrng

(H) Loss due to declaraion of timbers as fire-wood ... 50—51

(I) Revenue forgone on Sale of Simul Logs ven 51-—54




(i

CHAPTER—}V

6. (A) Exploitation for production of plywood and Rly.

7

Sleepers

(1) Non-levy of Penalty

(ii) Shortage of Rly. Sleepers

(iii)

Specification
(B)
(C)

Grant of undue concession to

Private saw mills

Non- Exelusion  of supply. of piles as approved

Unauthoried financial aid/concession to nills

forest Contractors/

- ses

(D) Non-realisation of Govt, dues from mills

(£
Paper Mili

(A) Loss due to nom-acceptance of offers for Rhino Horns

Loss due to abnormal coacession given to a

CHAPTER—V

-

Other Topics of interest

and Elephant tusks

(B) Loss due to poaching

(C) Forest Offence Cases

CHAPTER.- -V|

8. Summary of Recommendation | Observation

93

Annexure

Pages
55-.-58
58579
5960 !
a6l 66
%
66-—73
TS=T5
75—76
77—80
80—82
83—+
85 - 89
Y

90—91 —




| (if)
COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
COMMITTEE (1988—91)
Chairman :

1. Shri A. F. Golam Osmani

Members :

¥ * 2, Shri Kamala Kalijta

3. Shri Pradip Hazarika
Shri Joy Prakash Tewari
Shri Silvizs Condpan
Shri Sheikh Abdul Hamid
Shri Ramendra De
Shri Abdul Rob Laskar

AOH L 09 1IN O TIREN; Be b,

Shri Chandra Moban Patowari
- 10. Shri Abhijit Sarma.
11. Shri Pabindra Deka

5 Secretariat :
1. Shri S. N. Deka Secretary
2. Shri S. K. Changmai Liaison Officer
3. Shri A. R. Chatia Under Secretary
4, Shri P. Deuri Bharali Superintendent.

* Ceased to be a member of the P. A. C. with effect from
28th January, 1990 on his appointment as Minister of State.

D TTITTRNSSN=™™

B e T IR T B R R R AT e e O A




(i)
PREFATORY REMARKS

I, Sri A.F. Golam Osmani, Chairman of the Clommittee
on Public Accounts, having been authorised to submit the
report of ths Committee on Public Accounts in the para-
graphs contained in  Chapter VII of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of lIndia for the year
1983-84 (R.R) and Chapter VI contained in thc Report
of the Comptroller and Audiror General ¢f India fcr the
year 1981-82, 1982-83 and 1984-83 (R/R) pertaining to the
Forest Reccipts of the Government of Assam.

2. The Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor Gene-
ral of India for the year 198182, 198283, 1983 -84 and
1984—85, and (Revenue Receipts) were laid before the House
on 27th February 1984, 3rd September 1984, 18th July 1985,
10th December 1986 respectively.

3. The Reports as mentioned above relating to Forest
Department were considered by the outgoing Committec
of the Eighth Assembly headed by Shri A. M. Chou
dhury M. L. A. in their sitting held on 2lst November-
1986, 11th June 1987, 25th Jure 1987 and ccnsidered by the pre-
sent Committes on 26th August 1988, 6th December 1988
including spot assessment through a study tour to Barak
Vally headed by Shri A.F. Golam Osmani during the
month of December, 1988. The outgoing Committee cculd
not submit the Report to the House due to expiry of
their terms. The present Committee perused all the rele-
- vant records and prepared the Report covering 4 year-
from 1981-82, 1982-83, 1983-84 and 1984-85.

4. The Committee places on records their appreciation
to the stainecous work done by the outgoing Committee in
obtaining various records, information clarification etc.
pertaining to the Chapters considered by them and for the
valuable assistance rendered to the Committee by the
Accountant General (Audit), Assam, Sri S. K. Podder I. A.
and A, S. and his other officers & Staff. The Committee
also expresses their thanks to the Department of Forest
for their Co-operation as to the Finance Department for
sending representatives tO assist the Committee.

Dated Dispur : A. . GOLAM OSMANI,
the 2nd Aprl{, 1986 Chairman,
Committee on Public Accounts.




REPORT

Chapter—I
General

1.1. The forest resourses are some of the principal resou-
rses of non-tax revenue earning receipts in the State of Assam
which has abandont revenue resourses. The State is there-
fore to derive maximum resourse benifit, scientifically keep-
ing in view the necessity of maintaining the ecological balan-
ce and aforestation so as to yield more and more resourse
potential for economic dcvelopment of the State.

- 1.2- The non-tax revenue receipts raised by the State
from the fcrest resourses fcr the years 1981—82 to 1984 85 is
analysed as below:— ,

Year Rupees (in crores ) (+) Increase
: (—) Decrease
with reference to respec-
tive previous year.

1981—82 15.31 + 2.88 .
1982—83 17.91 + 2.6V
1983—84 922.32 4+ 441
1984—85 24.96 + 2.64

1-3. It may be observed from the aboved mentioned
figures that the trend ‘of increase in revenue recéipts in
revenue raised from the forest respurses are not commen-
surate with the rise in price levels of the forest product
during the preiod under review-

1.4, The variation between the estimated and actua.
receipts of forest revenue each for the years from 1981—82
to 1984 —85 are furnished below:— '

Rupees (in crores)

Year Budget Actual Variation P.C. of
E timates receipts --excess Variation
—shortfall
1981—82 14.17 15.31 -+1.14 8
1982—83 18.57 17.91 —0.66 4
1993—84 ©20.05 22.32 +2.27 ]

1984 —85 . 21.65 24.96 +3.31 15




2

1.5. From the figures mention above it is see that in all
the four years from 1981-82 to 1984-85 there was variation
of forest receipts and the variation being as high as 15
P.C. in 1984-85 and shortfall 4 P.C. against the Budget
estimate for the year 1982-83. It is not understood as to
why the Government could not estimated as reasonably
close forecast of this important source of income.

1.6. The extent of collection of artedr revenue as on
31st March for the year 1981-82 to 1984-85 are furniiHed
as follows:—

Amount perding Collection
Rupees (in crores)

1981-82 2.59
1982-83 | 2.85
198384 265
1984-85 2.50

1.7. From the above datas it appeared that the arfears
in every year a considerable amount of Revenue remained
uncollected: The Committee regrets to note that the figures
shown by the audit with regard to collection of arrear
revenue indicate the poor performance of forest Department
and reflect the unsatisfactory functioning of the Depart-
ment which require proper steps to be taken for stream-
lining the system of the revenue collection so as to improve
their ability to collect the arrear revenue as early as possible.

1.8. The percentage cf expenditure on account of collec-
tion of forest revenue to the gross collection are shown
below :(—

Years Percentage -
1081-82 17
1982-83 16
1983-84 17

1984-85 15

o



-

3

1.9. From the above figures it appeared that the percen-
tage of cost of collection of revemue shown by the Audit
make no substial difference. Therefore the Department should
keep all effective check on the cost of collection so &s to
derive more resources for economic development of the
deficit State.

RECOMMENDATION

1.10. Keeping in view of above stated fact the Com-
mittee strongly recommends that Department should be
more active in making objective of forecast of
forest receipts having regard to conservation, ecolo-
gical balance and regemerztion of forest resources and
should also strive to improve the extent of collection
of forest revenue and reduce outstanding arrears.

1.11. The Committee having scruitinised the individual
cases of irregularities broughtout by Audit Reports for
tl_le year 1981-82 to 1984-85 makes appropriate observa-
tion and recomendation in the subsequent Chapters.



4
Chapter—II
Settlement of Mahals
(A) Non—Settlemént or delay in settlemen.t of Mahals

2.1.1- Sand and Stcne mahals are settlemcnt for a
specific periods by inviting tenders in accordance with the
Assam sale of Forest produce, Coupes and Mahals Rules
1977, where the occeptance of a tender is communicated
after selection, the other participating ‘tenderers got 15 days
time to prefer appeals or review petitions -with the appro-
priate authoritis affixing Ccrt fee stamps of the prescribed
amount. Prompt action is necessary to finaalise acceptance
of tender and to dispose of appeals and review petitions,
if any to ensurc that working periods and revenue ‘collec—
tions- are nct adversely effectcd. This is particularly impor-
tant in the case of stone and sand Mahals located in river
beds where meterials are carried away by the river current
‘without any accumulation if not remeved ot the appro-
priate time.

2.1.2. The Audit Report consicered by the Commi-
ttee however have cited the following iussiances where Go-
vernment suffered heavy loss of Government revenue due
to lack of prompt action in acceptance of valid tender and
disposal of appeals/review petition.

Sl. No.  Year Reference to “Estimated loss of
of Report  paramumber revenue in rupees
1% 1981-—82 6.11 Rs. 52-201
2 1982—83 6.6 (2) (a) (b) Rs. 387,500
3 1983—384 725 Rr. 83,702
4, 1984—85 6.11 Rs. 190,082
1) do 6.15 Rs. 21,305

2.1.3. Details of the above parasas reported by the
Audit are as follows,—

(1) Paragraph 6.11 from the report of C. A. G. it reve-
als that the higher officer of Rs. 62.581 received in responce



5

to a sale notice of May, 1977 in respect of a sand Mahal
was not accepted. The Mahal was put to resale in Janu-
ary, 1978; highest offer of Rs.52.201 was accepted. But
the scttlement was stayed in view of a review petition sub-
mitted by the third highest tenderer of the second sale.vyith
out recording any reasons for accepting the review petition.
On third sale no tender was received. Thus the Mahal re-
mained unoperated from October, 1977 to September, 1979
resuting in loss of revenue of atleast Rs. 52,201.

(ii) Paragraph 6.6 (i) (a) of the Report of the CAG.
it reveals that (a) A sand mahal under Digboi forest division
was advertised in June 1979 for sale of 5,000 cubic metres
of sand for the working period from 13th July 1979 to
J2th July 1981. The Government, however, staycd settle-
ment of the mahal on 4th July 1679 till a final decision
was taken about further extension of the mahal period in
favcur of a previous mahaldar (for the pe.iod from October
1976 to Septembcr 1977). After vacation ( May 1980)
of this stay order, the Chif Conservator of
Forests asked ( August 1980 ) the highest tenderer (offer
of Rs. 2,02,581) and then the next two highest tenderers
(offer of Rs. 2,02,570 and Rs. 2.02,569) to intimate their wil-
lingness to operate the mahal. T} ey decline to accept the
settlement on the ground that the bést part of mahal period
had alrcady elapsed. The mahal was putto fresh sale in July
1981 for the working period from August 1981 to July 1983.
The final scttlement order in favor of the highest tenderer,
for an offer of Rs. 2:05 lakhs, was issued only on13th August
1982. The delay of one year and twelve days in the process
was recouped (October 1982) by the Divisional Officer by ex-

tending the mahal period upto 1Ith August 1984 free of exten-
tion fee.

In the process the sand mahal remained unoperated for
over three yearsfrom 13th July 1979 to 12th August 1982 and
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 3.12 lakhs (based on the
highest offer of Rs. 2.03 lakhs), as the sand in the river beds,

if not extracted, would be carried away by the current espe-
cially in rainy seasons.

(b) It was noticed in the audit (January 1982) of re-
cords of the Fast Kamrup forest divisionthat in response
to 1nvitation of tender for settlement of Digaruy Sand Mahal



6

No. 2 fortwo years from November 1970 to Octoher 1981,
highest bid of Rs. 1,51,000 was received (September 1979). The
settlement of the mahal was kept in abgyance as the earliar
settlement had been extended by the Government (November
1979) upte 31st October 1980, on the plea of less extraction
of sand by the sittine mahaldar. : AN

In June 1980, the department issucd @ fresh tender notice
for operating the mahal during the period November 1980
to October 1982. This was stayed by Government (October
1980 on a representation from the highest bidder who had
tendered inresponse to the earliar tender notice: The mahal
was settled with him in February 1981 for the same amount
of Rs. 1,51,000 for the period from November 1980 to October
1982. This setjlement was again cancelled by the Chief Con-
servator of Forests, Assam on 17th March 1981 without placing
on records any reasons therefor. Iresh tenders were invited
on 22nd June 1981 stipulating a revised operation period from
November 1981 to October 1983. Thedelay in finalisation of
tenders thus resulted in the sand mahal remaining unoperated
for full one year from November 1980 to October 1981 with a
loss of revenue of at least Rs. 75,500 calculated on the basis
of the settled rate for the term November 1980 to October 1982.

On the basis of the tender enquiries of June 1981, the
mahal was settled on 5th December 1981 with the second
highest bidder at Rs. 3,15,000 for extraction of 40,000 cubic
metres of sand. There were no reasons on record for ig
noring the highest bid of Rs. 4,10,000.

(iii) Paragraph 7.5 of the Report ofthe C. A, G. in test
Audit it reveals that for the working period from 1st June 1981
to 31st March 1983, the Dhaleswari Fishery Mahal under
Karimganj Forest Division was provisionally settled with
the second highest tenderer at Rs. 1,10,551 in November 1981
i.e. more than 5 months after the date from which the wor-
king period was to commenced. In the meantime, the highest
thenderer whose offer wasnot considered on grounds of de-
faultin payment of outstanding forest dues, submitted (Novem-
ber 1981) an appeal to Government against the settlement
order. Government rejected the appeal in July 1982 and up-
held the settlement of the mahal already awarded to the second
highest tenderer. The mahal was finally settled on 13th Sep-
tember 1982. During the intervening period of 154 months
ie. 1st June 1981 to 12th September 1982, extensions were
allowed to the existing mahalder on payment of the prescribed



7

extension fee. Notonly was the extension beyod the period
of tow months against the provisions of the rules, but the in—
ordinate delay insettlement of the mahal also entailed loss
of revenue amounting to Rs. 77,888. The scttlement holder
deposited fist kist of Rs. 14,509 and security money of Rs. 5,200
in October 1982. Even though the remaining kists amoun—
ting to Rs. 87,042 were yet to be recovered from the settle=
ment holder, the Divisional Forest Officer unilaterally, and
without approval of the competent authority, extended mahal
period by 15 months 12 days from 1st April 1983 to 12th
July 1984. The settlement holder paid the second kist of
Rs. 14,507 in January 1983, but failed to pay the balance
amount cf Rs. 72,555. Thereupon, the mahal was put to risk-
sale and was scttled in September 1983 at Rs. 41,000 for the
remain ng period. There was nothing cn record to indicate
that the shortfall of Rs- 26,335 (after adjusting security
deposit of Rs. 5,200) had been recovered from the
original settlement holder.

(iv) Paragraph 6'11 of the C. A. G. report reveals that
in Darrang East Division, Ghogra Thatch and Ekra mahal
of 1981-82 was settled (December 1981) for the working
period from 15th October 1981 to 30th April 1982 with a
contractor for Rs. 21,633. The contractor was allowed to
pay his amount in two equal instalments, first in January
1982 and ‘the second in February 1982. The contractor,
however, paid the first instalment of Rs. 10,817 (and secu-
rity deposit Rs. 1,181) but did net pay the second instal-
ment of Rs. 10,816 on the due date. On 21st May 1982,
the contractor submitted a petition to the Divisional Forest
Officer fol}owed, by another petition on 27th August 1982
to the Chief Conservator of Forests, requesting that either
the mahal for the next term from 15th October 1932 to
30th April 1983 be allotted to him or recovery of the second
instalment of Rs. 10,816 from him be waived as the value
of thatches collected by him (1,97,000 bundled) was Iess
than even ‘the amount of the first instalment. Even though
two years and four months had elapsed since then, no‘deci-
sion on the contractor’s request had been taken by the
department.

Not only was the second instalment of Rs. 19,8160t
recovered from the contractor, the mahal was also not
sold for the subsequent two working seasons from 15th
October 1983 to 30th April 1984, This resulted in further



8

loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 43,266 (calculated on the
basis of accepted offer of Rs. 21,633 for the year 1981-
82 season).

Again it has also been revealed at para 6.11 (ii) that
Khoraghat sand-cum-gravel mahal No. I of 1980-82 under
the Dhubri Forest Division was advertised (May 1980) for
sale for the working period from Ist July 1980 to 30th June
1983. The mahal was provisionally settled (December 1980)
with the third highest tenderer for Rs. 2,05,000, igncring
the valid offer amounting 1o Rs. 2,57,000 made by the highest
tenderer, on an appeal by the highest tenderer Government,
in June 1981, directed the settlement of the mahal with
the appellant at his offered price of Rs. 2,57,000 after can-
calling the earlier settlement. The mahal was accordingly
settled on 23rd July 1981 with the appellant and the final
work order was issued on 18th September 1981 and the
working pericd extended upto 3lst October 1983. The
mahal thus remained idle for 12 months and 22 days from
Ist July 1980 to 22nd July 1981, resulting in loss of
revenue amounting to about Rs. 1:36 lakhs (calculated on
proportionate basis, the offer for the full period of two
years being Rs. 2.57 lakhs).

(v) Paragraph 6.15 of C. A. G. report reveals that
in Dibrugarh Forest Division, Sand mahal No. 17 of
1980-82 was provisionally settled with a contractor for
Rs. 51,131 on 26th December 1980 for e¢xtraction of 3000
cubic metres of sand during the period from Ist October
1980 to 30th September 1982. Another contractor, who
was not satisficd with the settement, filed an appeal against
the settlement order. Though the requsite court fee stamps
had not been affixed on his appeal petition, the Divisional
Forest Officer entertained it and stayed the operation of
the mahal. The appeal was eventually rejected (June 1981)
by the Government on the ground that the necessary court
fee stamps had not been affixed therein. _Thereafter, in
August 1981 the mahal was finally settlgd with the original
contractor after refixing the working period as Ist August
1981 to 3lst July 1983. The Divisional Officars action to
stay the operation of the mahal based on the invalid
appeal, thus, resulted in loss of Work}ng period of ten
months, resulting loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 21,305
(being the proportionate value computed on the basis of
settled price of Rs. 51,131 for two years).

&



9

2.1.4. The Depariment in their written reply as against
(i) above stated that the Mahal in question remained unope-
ration during the period from 1977 to 1979 due to _non
receipt of Financial soundness certificate in respect of highest
tenderer and substential difference of the rate quoted by

the next tenderer and also appeal submitted by the third
tenderer.

In course of examination of the Departmental witness

= on 2Ist November 1976 the department could not convinced

-the Committee for taking such a long time to settle the

mahal. Being not fully satisficd with the statement given by

3 the departmental officers the Committee desires to know in
detail the reasons for the following. :—

(1) While inviting tenders for the m: hal whether  the
Department has specifically mentioned about the submission
of Financial soundness certificate issucd by the Revenue
officer in favour of the tenderer in the particular case.

(2) The: reason for taking such a long time to settle
the mahal for which Govt. had to put loss of revenue may
be intimated to the Committee,

The Commiittee also examined the written Memcran-
dum of the Decpartment and as well as Secretary Forest
department in its sitting held cn 11th June, 1987 pertaining
to para 6.6 of CAG report against (i) above its was found
that state Goyt. lossing hugs sum of amount die todelay
In settlement . of Sand mahal and delay in disposal of appeals/
: review petitions. The Secretary Fcrest admitted that such
cascs have not been handled in the past. '

2,15, After analysing the whole pcsition the Committee
is dlstg‘ealqd to note that the Department took unmnecessary
- long time in the process of accepting tenders and disposal

of appeals/review petitions causing substential loss of Govt.
revenue,

% RECOMMENDATION

2.1.6. The Committee thercfore strongfy recommends
, that in future the Iepartment should settle the mahals
5 after disposing the appeals/review petitions, if any
taking least possible time.




10

To curve the frequent tendency of filing unjlll‘-""t_‘ﬁe‘1
appeals causing loss of valuable working periods,
amendment of the existing Rules if mnecessary, be
made By the department by prescribing deposit ‘{f
appropriate amount of security along with appeal peti-
tion which will be forfeited if appeals/review petitions
rejects/fails. The action taken in this regard may be
intimated to the Committee within three months from
the date of placing the report to the.House.

2.2. (b) Loss due to extension of period of settle-
ment,

2.2.7 According to the Assam Sale of Forest produce,
coupes and Mahals Rules, 1977, no extension in the period
of lease of a Mahal shall ordinarily be admissible. In ex-
ceptional cases, however, Government may grant extension
o working period upto 3 years, on merits of each case.
The Rule also provide that in case there is delay in Communi
coting final order of acceptance of tender, the D.F. O
within whose jurisdication the mahal is situated, shall be
necessary, recoupe the last working period by giving cxten-
sion to mahalder for a maximum period of 2 months
beyoned the date on which the mahal period is to be
ended. Further, the extension in respect of mzhal shall
be on payment of required extension fee as determind by
the competant authority to grant such extension:

2.2.8: That audit report examined by the Committee
have cited certain instances (given Lelow) where respect
spells of extension (beyond the pericd of 2 mouths) although
grounds of extension do not constitute exceptional circum-

tances, were allowed by the department to the detriment
of revcnue.

Sh. No. Year of Para N, Type of

Period of Estima ted lass
Report Mahal extension of ReveBue
granted (in Rmpees)

1. 1982—83 6.6 (i) Sand 29 months Rs.3,13,000.00
2. 1983-84 7.3 (a) Stone 17 months Rs. 34,429
7.3 (b) Stone 7} months Rs. 49211
7.3 (¢) Sand 12 mcnths Rs. 14,928



11
mn @ 3) €)) ©) : (6)
3. 1983-84 7.9  fishery 11% ., Rs. 29,477
4, 198485 6.2 (a) Sand
(b) Stone 12 months Rs. 1,07,000
(c) do |7 A Rs. 2,50,892
(d)5 2 do e R REEE Rs. 1,27,778
(e) Sand 23} = Rs. 34,367
()= Stonc oM. Rs. 13,603

5. 1984-85 6.9 (ii)) simul 4 Rs. 36,144
coften

Mahal (full scason)

33

2.3.9. (i) Paragraph 6.6 (II) it was noticed in Audit
thet sand Malal in Cacher devision for removal of Sand
not excecding 3,500 C.M. was settlcd for the working period
February 1979 to Octcber 1980 with the highcst tcnderer
at Rs- 2.39 lakhs. At the end of the period, the mahalder sub-
mitted representation to Government for extension of ms hal
period on the ground that the estimated quantity of sand
could not be extracted due to diesel crisis, disturbance Of
Mizoram and smuggling of sand by the contractor.s Govern-
mont granted extcnsion lst to the mahaldar and on his
death to his widow (from 5th February 1982 for total period
of 29 months) partly free and partly on payment of Rs. 28,704
computed as extension fee which varies between 2 and 5 p.C.

The mehaldar paid Rs. 16,744 only as extension fee
as against Rs.28.704 and the balance remaincd outstanding
(May 1983) Even if mahal kad not been fcndired and
settled afresh, the proportionate value of Rs. 3.30 lakhs
for the pericd of cxtension could have been recovired from
the sitting mahalder undcr the rules. The action to recover
only extension fee resulted loss of Rs. 3.13 la' hs taking into
acount the actual extension fee paid by the mehzldar.

(




12

(ii) Paragraph 7.3 (a) (b) (c) of C.A.G report, 1983—84
(R/R) it was ncticed in audit that

(a) Gumra stone Mahal 1979—80 was finally settled in
September 1979 with a tenderer at Rs. 1,56,000 for collection
and removal of an estimated quantity of 3,000 cubic mitres
of boulders during the working period July 1979 to Octcber
1980. The amount was payable in eight instalments of Rs.
19,500 each. On the mahaldar’s failure to deposit the fourth
instalment of Rs. 19,500 in January 1980, the Divisional
Officer suspended the operaticn of the mahal. However, the
mahaldar paid the fcurth and fifth instalments of the settled
amout in May 1980, upon which the suspension order was
vecated and the mahaldar was allowed to operate the mahal.
In December 1980, Goveinment granted extension of the
lease for two months i.e. November and December 1980 to
recoupe the period, which was lost in ccmmunicating the
order of final settelement to the mahaldar. In January
1981. Government allowed further extension fcr two months
on payment of two per cent extension fee on the ground
that the mahaldar could not avail himself of the extension
granted carlier. In April 198!, Government granted yet
ancther extensicn upto October 1981 on payment of five per
cent extension fee cn the ground of less extraction,
of bouldars by the mahaldar. Thercafter, in July
1981 the mahbal was  put to sale fer the
same quantity of boulders for the next term from Nove-
mber 1981 to October 1983 and thc highest offer received
for operation of the mahal was for Rs. 4,61,00. Instead
of finalising settelement of the mahal afresh with the highest
tenderer, the existing mahzldar was allowed by Government
in December 1981 to operate the mahal fora further period
of threc months form November 1981 to January 19892. But
the mahaldar operated the mahal upto 24th May 1982 on
the authority of an order ( February 1982) of the Divisionzl
Officer. There was nothing in the Divisional records to
indicate that the last spell of extension beyond January
1982 was coverd by any orders of Government.

The non acceptance of the ofte: of Rs. 4,61,000 received
for a fresh lease for the working pericd from November
1981 to October 1983 resulted in loss of revenue amounting
to Rs, 3,04,426 to Government, after taking into accou nt
- Rs. 31,720 realised as extension fee and the proportionate
value of additional extraction recovered from the existing
mahaldar.



13

(b) Kalain Stone Mahal 1980-81 (Provisionally settled
on 20th September 1980) was finally settled in February 1981
with a tenderer at Rs. 92.000 for extraction of 4,000 cubic
metres of stone during the working period 1st August 1980
to 3lst October 1981. The period, which had already-expired
before communicating the final settelement order. was recou-
ped by grant of extension of the mahal period from Ist
November 1981 to 9th May 1982. The mahalder requested
the Government on 11th January 1982 for further extension
by one year, staniing that he could not operate the mahal
due to its late settlement and that the boulders already collec-
ted by himhad been wasted away by floods. The Divisional
Officer and the Conservator of Forests (Hifls!, however, did
not recomment further extension. The Conservator of Forests
(Hills) in fact, informed (May 1982) Government that further
extension would cause havy loss to Government in view: of
a higher offer of Rs. 2,30,000 received on second sale of the
mahal on 5th March 1982. Nevertheless, Government gran-
ted extension to the mahalder upto 31st December 1982. The
Divisional records showed that byj 9th May 1982, the mahal-
dar had removed 2,23,6 cubic metres of stone and during the
last spell of extension from 10th May 1982 to 3lst Decem-
ber 1982, be removed the deficit quantity of 1,764 cubic
metres and also an additional quantity of 2,000 cubic metres
of boulders on payment of proporticnate value of Rs. 46,000
and fee of Rs. 4,600 for the extended period. Against this- based
on the offer of Rs. 2,30,000 for the period from 9th May
1982 to 31st October 1983, the proporiionate value of the
mahal for the period 10th May 1982 to 31st December
1982 amounted to Rs. 99,811.

. Thus by granting extension 1o the existing mahaldar,
instead of settling the mahal afresh on the basis of the
offer of Rs.2,30,007, Government sustained loss of revenue
amounting to Rs.49,211.

(c) Gumra Sand mahal 1980-81 was settled in  April
1980 with. a tenderer at Rs, 5,724 for extraction of 700
cubic metres of sand during the working period from Ist
May 1980 to 3Ist October 1981. On 29th July 1981, the mahal
was put to sale for the subsequ :nt term from 1st Nov.” 1981 to
31st October 1983 and the highest offer received for extraction
of the same quantity- of sand was Rs.31,000. On l4th
August 1981, the working mahaldar for previous term applied
for extension of the operation period interalia on the
grou nd, that there was less demand of sand in the market.




14

Although the Divisional Officer did not recommend any
extension, the department granted extension to the mahal-
dar in two consecutive spells uptc 31st October 1982 on
payment of five percent extension fee amounting to Rs.572.
As against this, based on the offer of Rs. 31,000 recejvcd
for the period from 1st November 1981 to 31st October
1983, the proportionate value of the mahal for the period
from Ist November 1981 to 3lIst October 1982 amounted
to Rs. 15,500. Thus due to non-settlement of the mahal
afresh from lst November 1981 at the highest offer ol Rs.
31,000, Government sustained lcss of revenue amounting to
Rs. 14,928.

The above cases were rcported to the department and
Government in June 1983, their replies are awaited ( Febr-
uary 1985).

(iii) Paragrarh 7.9 it was ncticed in  Audit that
in Nowgang Forest Divisicn, Rcwmari  Charaih agi
Fishery Makal 1977-80 was seitled ( September 1977)
at Rs. 1,15,121 under tender system fcr the wcrking per-
iod from 16th August 1977 to 15th May 1980. On the
ground of shert ccllecticn of fish frem 1kc  gpabal, {Fe
mahaldar was granted extension of working pericd trom
16th May 1980 to 15th January 1981 on payment of pro-
porticnate value and extension fce at 10 percent and for
thc next spell from 16th January 1981 to 28th  February
1981, cn payment of extension fee at 5 percent. The mah-
ladar’s rcquest for further extension upto 15th May 1981
was rejected by Government. Although no further exten-
sion was allowed beyond 28th Feruary 1981 and Govcrn-
ment had instructed ( April 1981 ), the Divisional  Forest
Officer to stop illegal fishing by the mahaldar, the mahal
remained in unauthorised pcssession of the mabaldar, who
continued illegal fishing till 2nd May 1981, Due to. non-
realisation cf the proportionate value and extension fee at
the rate of 10 percent for the second spell cf extension and
allowing the mahaldar to continue illcgal fishing after ex=
piry of the authorised mahal period, Government was put
to loss of revenuec amounting to Rs. 29,477,

(iv) Para 6.2 (a) it was noticcd in audit that the
mahaldars request for extension was ntially ( August 1982 )
rejected by Govt. as on investigation, the grcunds adduced
by him were found to be unjustified. But on receipt cf



15

another application from the mchaldar in November 1982
Govt. changed their mind and granted him extension for
one year.

(b) Six months before the expiry of working period
of the mahal on 30th September 1983 the mahaldar submi-
tted a representation (6th April 1983) praying extension of
working periods on the ground that he could collect the
stipulated quantity of material. The representaticn of
mahaldar was acceptcd and granted to (April 1984 ) him the
extension for one year by Govt. withcut ascertaining the
qaantity of material actually cellected by him at the end
of mahal period, '

{c) In this case Govi had granted total period of 2%
years Ist Spell of extensicn was granted on the ground of
yelay in signing the agreement by him while the 2nd spell
df extension weas considcred on Lis fzilure to ccllect the
otip_ul;ted quantity of material even during the extension
pcriod.

(gi) In this case, even after full requirement of pericd
lost in communicating final scttlement to mahaldar Govt.
had considercd conscquitive threc spells of extersions to the
mzhaldar without adequate justificaticn.

(¢) In this case, the main ground for cxtensicn Were
bad  approach road, less market dcmand of material
According to the report of the D.F.O. submitted to C.C.F.,
C.A.C. cn 29th July 1983 the department is not responsible
to entertain such prayer of mahaldar as per conditicn cf
agrecment,

2.4.8. As per settlement Rulcs 1977 the cxtension of
time for settlement cf mahal shall ordinarily be inadmissi—
ble. In exceptional cases however Gcvt. has kept provision
to itself the right of extension cn the merit of individual

on its discreaticn.

2.2.9 From the entire episode it [as been cbscrved that
the extension of time was ellowed almost in all cases.
The statement given by the department regarding extension
of time in these all cases ar: not at all convincirg to
the Committec.



16

It appears from the Govt. reply the Gumra Stone
mahal was settled with a tenderer at Rs.1,56,000. On
expiry of the term Govt. advertised for sale of said
mahal for the period from I1st November 1981 to 31st Octo-
ver 1983 and received highest offer of Rs. 4,61,000 which
was forwarded to the C.C.F. through the circle Conser-
vator .of Forest as stated by the department- In the mean-
time Govt. gave extension to the previous mahaldar (whose
offer was Rs.1,56,000) only by which the Govt. incurred
loss of revenue to the extend of Rs.3,05,000/. The Co-
mmittee is not satisfied with action taken by the Govt.
by way of granting frequent extension ( 17 months) igno-
ring the laid down prescribed procedure causing loss of
Govt. revenue.

The Committee also examined the extension allowed in
respect of settlement of Kalain sand Mahal at Rs. 92:001
for the period from Ist August 1980 to 31st Octcber 1981.
It appears to thc Committee thaj the said mahal was advir-
tised for sale for the period from lst November 1981 to
3lst October 1913 in the usual course which fetched
highest offer of Rs. 2,12,100/- without disposing the
pending approval petition filed by an unsuecesiul tenderer
in ‘the first occasion. The extsnsion of time allowed to
tenderer for 7% months for Kalain Storne mahal 1980-81
was also found not satisfactory. It appears to the Com-
mitiee that the similar extension was given to the
mahalder of Gumra Sand Mahal, 1980-81 for about 12
months.

The Committee is unablc to understand how, the De-
partment gave exteansion to the previous mahalder igncring
the highes) tender received for the period from Ist Novem-
ber 1981 to 3Ist October 1983- The matter may be enqui-
red into and apprise the Committee.

The outgoing Committee also examined the same case
with the replies f the departments in its sitting held on
25th June, 1987 pertaining to para 7.3(a). The Committec
found that the loss was due to lack of Co-operaticn
amongst the Forest official and the Department. The Com-
mittee also found that the manner in which the conccrned
au!ihorities handle the cases were found to he highly irre-
gular,



- —— TR, P,

17

With a view to ascertained the actual state of affairs
the present Committce under the Chairmanship of Shri
A. F. Golam Osmani undertock spct study tour to Barak
Valley in December 1988. In course of discussion the Com-
mittee ~ interalia directed the department to submit a report
perfaining to para 7.3(a) with a brief history of the stone
mahal with reference to the period and together with the
date of extension of mahal in question and the authority
by whom the extension was granted along with the name
of the contractor. As regards 7.3(b) the Committee directed
the department to submit a detailed report pertaining to
particulars of time lcss in settling the mahals. It is also
obs:rved that the information sought for by the Assem-
bly Secretariate letter No, LAPAC.40/86/11311, dated 16th
September 1989 have not been recived by the Committee
till the drafting of this report.

' Committee also examined the Secrctary Forest, along
with the written reply submitted by the Department while
deposing before the Committee Secretary Forest had totally
failed to conviced the Committee tc show that the
extension in the cascs referred to above was grantec on
exceptional  cercumtances. . The Committee therefore
had taken a serious view of it as despitc of repcated com-
ments on the Audit Reports and as well as the disctssion
in the. earlier meectiugs of P. A. C. the Government have
not desist.d themself from granting irregular extension of
settlement periods on charging nominal extensicn fee only.
The Committee also observed that in many ceses ‘he con-
cerncd Divisional F rest Officers (who are directly watch-
Ing the verious activities of the mahalders) in their reports
to Government opposed the extensions with proper justifi-
cation. But extensions were granted by the Government
without taking those reports into considesation.

RECOMMENDATION

. 2:2.11 The Commiitee therefore strongly recommends
that it sHould be ensured that irregularity in the mafter
of extension is not repeated in future except in excepti-
ondl circumstances as provided in the existing rules. The
Committee also desires that when extensjon is granted
under exceptional circumstances the reasons in support
of it should specifically be mentioned by the Govern-
ment.in the revelent orders.




18
23 (c) Non acceptance of highest ‘tender

2.3.12. Forest Coupes/Mahals under the Administration - of
Forest Department are settled for a specific period by -in-
‘viting open competitive tenders and settlement is generalty
made with the highest tenderer if found valid. -

2.3.13. The "Audit Reports examined by -the -Committee
cited number of cases where -Goveroment suffered -heavy
loss of .Government Revenue-due to non acceptaace of thighest
tender without recording any reasons of rejecting. )

SL'No., - Years of - ‘Para number Estimated Jdoss'due w

7 Report it oeger s of b
1. 1982-83 65(%) ()(})  Rs. 83,69
3. .. 6.6 (i)  Rs. 95,000
3, 1983:84 7.7 Rs. 60,600
4, 198485 65 (i) ~ Rs. 69,005

6% (i) Rs: 38,187

2.3.14 Details of some of these instances as reported
by the Audit are as follows : ‘

(i) Audit para 6.5 (iV.) reveals that in resrect, -of settle-
ment «f two clear felling coupes (Jarasal and Uttar Jarasal
for the working period from 1st November 1981 4o 15th
February, 1982 the tender papers were forwaided to C.CF.
Assam, for acceptance and he passed the settlement orders
(on 9th December 198}) m favour of the 2ud¥ ighcst ten-
derer of Rs. 2,43,225 witk.out recording any reasons for re-
jecting the ‘highest theder of Rs.288,236 and this led to a
loss of revenue of Rs.#5,011.

‘In another .case for settlement of #two couwpes sn FEast
Kamirup forestdivision fcr 1981-82, two Highest temdersze-
ceived -(prier te irtroduction «of Departmerttal gperation in
1982-83) by the C.C.F. in September 1981 were for Rs. 1..91,999
and Rs. 1,66,237. Coupes were: seitled with dthe -secomd
highest tenderers who cffered Rs. 92,300 and Rs. 1,57,255




19

respectively: without recording: the reasons -of rejecticn and
. this led to loss' of Government revenue to tte tune of
. Rs. 38;681.

(iipp  As. regards pare 6.6 (iii) the highest tenderer ‘A’
who offered Rs. 4.10 lakhs fer sand Mahal in Kawmrup
East Divisicn submitt~d (August 1981) = findncial stebility
certificate from an Excutive enginner and not from a Revenve
Officer. as rcquired. The Divisonal officer recommended the
tender for acceptance subject to the prcducticn ¢f 2 finan-
cial stability certifieate trom a Revenue officer and levy of
25% kigher security. The C.C.F. however rejected the hi-
ghest: tender of ‘A’ and accepted the sécond highest ¢ ffer of
Rsi %15 lakhs (Deecember 1981).

. ¥t was. roticed that in unadjacent Sand: Mahal <f the
division: the highest offer of the same tendercr ‘A’ had been
accepted: by the €.C.F. only a month earlier (Novcmber
198%): though financial stebility cortificate from a revenue
officer was wanting in that. case 21so. The non accepiurnce
of highiest t:nder ef Rsi 410 lakhs givem by ‘A’ in respect
of first sand Mahal resulted in 2 loss cf revenue of
Rs.Q:95 lakh. ' ~

_ (ii) Parar 7.7 reveals. that in Docmdcoma. Ferest Divi-
ston: Itu raspense: to; @ sale nctice issued in: January 1981 for
settfement of Saikhowa. drift timbzr mehal No. 2 fur the
warkiog: period from' 15th Decem ser 1980 to-14th: December
1981, five tenders were received. The D.F.Q.recommended
aceeptanes: of the highest offer (Rs. 1.05 lakhs) received
oo a regular- andi successful. working mahaldar of the Di-
visien,. The conservaton of: Forests hawever. rejected all the
tenderws without assigming any. reasens and asked: the. D.F.O.
t0: puts the: mahal resale. Onresaie, the mahal: was settled:at
Rs.0.46: lakh only for the remaining: pericd. from 15th July

‘to kithe Dedember: 1981, witlc a: ‘tenderer where. offer .in
response to the original sale notice of January 1981 was the
lowest and who had also defaulted in payment of Govern-
ment dues priviouslz The nonr agceptance -of the highest
of Rs. 1.05 lakhs originally received thus resulted in loss
efi Ra 0,68 lakh -ta- Government, S

- (iwy Paragraph 6.5. (i} revea'ls that-on-a eontractors
_-failure to: implement. settlement order .a. mahal was put to
- tesale. twice. Highest:. offer received om Ist resale (January
1978) Rs. 1,00,005 was not accepted on the ground that




20 .

highest tenderer could -not produce document evidencing
his financial soundness. The highest tenderer on second
resale (February 1979) who offered Rs. 31,000 also’ could
. not establish his financial stability by documentai1y evidence.
This time, however, no highest .offer was accepted by im-
- posing, additional security of 109. The second bidder: was
- accepted . though there is no difference between tl ¢ firm and

the second bidder from the financial position in point of
view. ‘ ‘ P

, (iv) In another case the highest offer of Rs.2,56,726
. was the sum of two separate highest offer (Rs.1,33,211 and
Rs1,23,551). In April, 1976 the C.C.F.. stated. that. the
tenderer who quoted highest price for both the coupes had
already béen settled with five coupes and therefore according
to the rule no further coupe could be settled with him
But from the name and style of tenders for two coupes it
seems that ‘they are not the same person.. Secondly their
tenderers were rejected by the.C-G.F. on the ground that
_the offered values of the coupes were' tolow. Ttis resulted
‘loss of Government revenuc amounting to Rs.58,187.

2:3.15. All above mentioned cases regarding: non re-
ceptance of highest rate of the respective tenderer have been
properly examined by the Committee and found that the
Dspartment repeatedly voated the prescribed procedure in-
spite of strong recommendation of the Committee in earlier
report. As regsds para 7.7 the Committee is not satisfied
. for non aceeptance of highest rate without recording the
reason for mon acceptance and suspccted serious irregulari-
in the whole affairs. The Committee in its meeting hold on
25th June 1987 asked the Department to make.on. enquiry
into the affairs and submits its peport. within @ month time
and the Department agreed to submit ‘the: same as-desired
by the Committee- But the Committee regret.to ‘xofe that no
report has been furnished to the Committee till drafting this
- report. . . oo

RECOMMENDATION ' -

2.3.16 It appears to the Committée that due t¢ . non-
settlement of highest tenders that loss caused to the
Government revenue to the tune of Rs: 3,65,879 lakhs in
the above mentioned instance’ cases, ' from the oril ‘évi-
" dence tendered by the departmental officers and from



21

v thie Written ~replies furnished by the -Government .tlie'
Committee is not satisfied and - suspected some serious
irregularities in the whole affairs in regard to non-accept-

" &ne¢e of highest tender. Committee recommends that

* through enquiry should be made for conmimitting such

““irvegularities causing loss to the Government revenue by

" violating tHe prescribed procedure. The action  taken in
this regard may be communicated to the Committee

__within three months from the date of presentation of

. "'thisreport to the House. - T

i st e = R SR : T . ~",._

oo

2.4 (D) 'Loss not recovered from defaulting Contractors.

‘. "724.17 ‘Under the ‘Assam sale of Forest - produce,
““coupes and” Mahal Rules, 1977 if a contractor fails t0 pay

on due dates, the security amount or instalments (kist) of
. sale price of a forest mahal, the settlement with. him may
‘" be terminated and the mahal put to 'resale at his riak

/‘and Cost. - |
.o 24.18. Audit Report considéred by the ‘:Coni‘nii'ft,tee ~
" however have cited the following instancés where Goyvern-

~ mént suffeted - heavy- loss of Government revenue due to
lack of revenue not recovared from the defaulting contractor.

Sl. No. - Year. of report Reference to para Bstimat ! lossof Tevenue
A . opumber , . ' dimrupes .
1981.82  6.8()&(b) ... Rs.44.924

2’1983~84 740 R359000
SR o (jiii)b e "RS-7$..000
800 198850 64 1. . Rel030378
S m - Rs.1,01,000

A L R B SO ) --'~‘ e T . « ol

Lo,
LU Th STl T




22

7 2419;, The details; of the abowe as. reperted: by
the: -audit. ace showa, Below.. - © hatas : reported: by

- @), Paragraph 6.8, of the report. of the CAG brings
out two: cases. where settlement, holders had been.izregula-
. gly allowed to operate. the ‘mahals. for.: the full;tegm. of

seitfement _l¢aving -tne Kisf. money amounting to. Rs.44924
. Le.. (Rs.28,090° and” Rs.16,834). T

_ (i) Pﬁragrapﬁ 7.4. (f) reveals that Lass of revenue: on
resale, are non recovered from{ the defiulting contractors
of Rs.59,000 as per provision of the Rules,

() Tu thiz case tHe mahal was ot reseetled at' the
risk of the defaulting contractor for which the loss on

resale of Rs, 31,000 ceuld: not be recovered. from. the
defaulter.

(iii) The, Mahalder of Laockhowa thateh mahal Na 1.
(Nowgoan) defaulted to pay kist monay of Rs.81.250 other
mahal was not put to resale. The thatches valued’ Rs.75,000
were seized  But ultimately the. thatches were: rotten
could not be disposed. of hy: the Rangs. officer and
resulted loss of revenue of Ks.75,000 after adjustment. of
the security deposit of Rs 5,000/-

(iv) It reveals from the para 7.4(v) as stated above
the Mal.aldar refused to acccpt settlement on the ground
that: the area was deforested. The mahak was resold at
the risk of the mahalder. But the loss of Rs. 76,500/ - was
not recover.

(iii) Paragraph 6.4(i) of the audit Report reveals that
the. thrust. of the para was that themahaldars with- whom
two separate mahals were settled for remajning point of
working period (27} months) subsequently appealed to the
Government for grant of original working period of 33
months. The appeal in beth the cases were rejected by
Government as the mahalders on resettlement at lesser
price ‘were not entitled to: original working period. The
two being not satisfied with Government orders filed two
separate writ petitions with the Gauhati. Thereon the
Court in their interim orders dated 15th. September 1980
directed to state to maintain statusquo with regard to possc-
ssion of Mahals. In the said drder the Court also directed .
to put up the case after-2 weeks for modification of orders




23

if respondent consiedrs it necessary Geovermemt however
allewed extemsion din the- wcrking period -of the mahals up
to ¥5th May 1981 to -the existing mahaldars. But it appears
from the ‘C.C.F. ‘letter No. FA/12/81-84, Darrang East dated
20th May, 1986 :that writ petitions were lying pending
with the Court till that -date and consequently the Depart-
ment -could net go ahead with the further settlement of
two mahals. A

2.4.20. Further audit report (iii) of para 6.4 CAG re-
port revedls that a ‘bambo mahal on resale was .se;ttled
with  the same /bidder with whom the mahal was originally
settled :and who immcdiately after settlement expressed his
unwillingness to work on the mahal. The resale value
Rs- 0.55 lakh was about 67% less than his original value
Rs. 156 lakhs. - - - ‘

2.4.91. As against the para 6.8. of CAG report.( in
the first case ) the department in their written reply iin-
formed the Committee as under: .

Kunsung ‘Reserve  Fishery—Am amount of Rs. 7,746 -was
Mahal of 197779, redlised ‘as owtstanding:dues. fvom
: the fishery .mahal for realisation
of the balance amount Rs. 2,250
a bakijai «case was . constituted .
‘but no realisation has yet ‘been
effeccted. “The matter is under
correspcadance wish Bakijai -offi-
cer, Tinsukia.

Halwhati Reserve [Fiskery—Out of Rs. 5,820 as -kist mioney -
Mahal for 1977-79. ° -and amount of Rs. 4,453 have -
o realised #hrcugh ‘Bakijai. - case.
For realisaticn of the balan~e
amount (f Rs- 1,367 the matter
is -under correspcndance Wwith

Bzkijai officer, Tinsukia.

Saikhowaghat Reserve — The fisha1y mahal was settled
Fishery Mabhal. at Rs, 54,591.. The amcunt had
since been realised in full.




24

Wrift . Timber, Mahal —  For recovery of balance .am-:
Saikhowa Range 1978-79. ount of Rs. 16,834 ,an amount .
.~ of Rs. 300 was recovered,; from

P T

- ~ the earnest money of Mahalder
‘ from other works deposited into.-

the Treasury. Hence. the. out-

" standing . balance was: Rs-,16,534

for realisation of the amcunt -

of Bakijai case has been insti-
tuted but the amount has mot
been realistd.. The matter :is

still urder correspondence. with, .

‘.
dre st n

the Bakijai officer, Tinsykia. - . .

' 2:4.92." The Committee examined the written Memo- :

randum furnished t0 the Committee and the Secretary
Forest in regard to the first case and satisfied neighter with
the argument: put forward by the Secretary ncr with the

memorandum during oral evidence. The Committee is sur— -
priced, to note as to how the settlement Holder had been -

irregularly allowed to operate the Mahal for the {ull term
leaving the first kist money unpaid against which prescribed
procedures are. tlere: According. to -prescribcd procedure,

b

the mahal should have been. rescld at the risks :of ‘the. -se-

ttlement hclders by the.Department and the shortfall in the

-sale value would have been recoreded as arrear land reve-

nue.- The Committee desires that how the settlement holder
had been irregularly allowed to operate the mahal for the
full term may be enquirred into and a delaited report
should be submitted to the Committee as early as possible. .

Para 7.4. of C. A. G. report brings out four cases

where shortfall .in' the sale value -2mounting Rs. 0.59 . lakh::

wasrecoverable from the originai ccitractor. was, not reccs.

vered. and in_ casc the mahal was not resale at the risk
of the defaulting contractors, and the loss. nct rcecvered
from the defaulters. 7In the third case as per prescribes
procedure the mahal shculd- have been put tc resale =t
the risk cf the Contracters. The mabel was net put to
resale without any recorded reascns. In the last case the

LN
e NG




25 .

mahal was resold at the risk of the Mahaldér an¢ maount
not recovered from the defaulters. The Committee emmm‘eé
the written replies ¢f of above cases and supriscd 0 note
on the irregularities committed by tke department and also
no realising the arrear dues for which Governmgent had to .
incurred kuge loss of Government revenue.- S

- Para 6.4 (1) (III, of C. A. G. repcrt ~biihg cut two
cases of departmental lapses ard irregvlarities in settlement
of mahals. The Committee is surprised to ncté Low covld
the Government grant extensicns to the mahalders as and
when there cases for extension were subjudice. . It 21s6 eppears
to the Committee that the Dcpartmrnt ncver imoved | the
the Court ever six years for obtaining their clearance for
fresh settlement of mahals. o

The Comm:ttee does nct like that such lapces on the
of the department would centinue for indefinite Pelf}qd~
Therefore, the Committee directs that the respcrs bilities
should be fixed on the person/jersons for whese negligence
for such lepces of the depariment have bcen occoyred.
Committee further suggest that there should be rtesponsi-
ble in the rank of Deputy Secretary to lcok into parti:
cularly the Court and Bakijai cases of the Depcrtment.

_ While deposing replies against para (iii) the depaitment
witness stated before the Committee on “its. post - visit- O
Barak Valley on 14th December, 1988 that theBarurncheera
Ban.’boo mahal was put to risk sale and settled wﬂ:l}_ one
Shri Mrinal Kanti Chanda for Ks. 0.55 lakh, - The whole
affairs in. this regard to bz yery doutful to the Commnittec
from some of the records. . Further it also appears- to, thé
Commitice that Shri Mrinal Kanti Das’ was non other then
the original bidder Shri Mridul Kanti Das. .The Commiteg
directed the departmental witriess to throughly examined
the relevant records to fined out whether Shri Mridul Kanti
gl!l a“dta' and Mrinal Kanti Chanda are two. defferent peron

not, . - .. aneg el Mmoo A

The extract from the minutes of the to‘ii"r note to »Bil’ak
Valley dated 14th December; 1988 are “reproduced "below:

_ Chairman:—The Accountant - General fonnd .that Shri
Mridul Chanda and Mrinal Chanda are the same and one man:
But the department says that they are two defferent persons.

But the record says that it is the sanfe ‘man>so ~ the P. A:




26

- C. willhave to go deeply on the matter. .Whether you are
going to take action against the persons who violated the
convention 7 ' ' '

Secretary;—Shri H. Abdul ‘Bari comes in the’ next
tender bid. T T

Chairman :—In the instants case Department will. exa-
mine as to whether there is any forgery. There should be
an enquiry. Let us find out how many contract this same
man was given in the last five years in the same division.
Antecedents of these two contractors should be given by
Conservator of Forest to the Committee. A

As against para 6.8 (a) and (b) abcve the Committee
recommends that thc matter may be throughty investiga-
ted for the following and a detailed report may be..sub-
miited to the Committee within thrce months from the

Jated of placing the rcport before the House. .

(1) How the settlement holber had been -allowed ' to
operate the mahals for the full term settlement leaving the
kist money unpaid. ' TR

) As per settlement rule' the ‘malal -should ~have
been resold at the risk of the settlement holders . by the
department and the short-fall in sale value, would have
been recovered as arrea land revenue. . :

As regards para 7.4 (i) (i) (iii) and (v) the Committee
found that due to non-observauce of prescribed procedure
resulted huge loss of the Government revenu¢ in all the
cases. It is mot understood, the circumstances that led the
departwent to deviate the prescribed laid down procedure
and also taking a period over 4 ‘months in . issuing settie-
ment order on 5th March, 1982 regarding sub par (v).
Therefore, the Committee recommends that thc matter
should be properly enquired into including the allegation
against the mahalder and a detax.l report should be  sub-
mitted before the Committee within three months from
the date of presentation of the report before, the House.

Regarding para 6.4 (i) the Committee recommends that
loss of Government revenue due to Japeses of departinental
offieer/officers should be scriously dealt with and respon-
sibily should be fixed on the person at fault;- The (4mr



27

mittee also recomends that there should be responsible officer
in the rank of Deputy Secretary to handle and look into
all the affairs retating to High Court and other Bakijai
caseses. Action: taken in this regard may be intimated
to the Committee as early as possible.

' 25, (E) EXCESS EXTRACTION OF CANES BY
" "MAHALDAR. - - -

- .9.5.23. The vara deals with a case of removal of 7,237
boundles of canes (valued at Rs. 1,72 lakhs) in excess of
stipulated quantity by-a mahaldar without paying the last
- kist‘money as. well as value of excess bundles of canes.

© 2.5.24. The Department in their written reply stated,
that the original notice issued on 6th July 1977 was modified
on 25th’ July, 1977 (within 20 days) as the quantity/steci-
fication/size ¢f canes cannot be accurately assessed before
cutting. The quantity previously assessed was very rough
and -disputable and hence been rejected. The remaining .
kist money has been rcalised from ‘the mahaldar. Incourse
of examination of the departmental officers the Comumittee
found ° that there . was a mincr discripency in . regard
to records of Range Officer with the departmental
Challan Book, During discussicn department is agreed to
settle ‘the same with the A.G. Action taken should be inti-
mated 'to the Committee. :



28
CHAPTER—III .

avLl

3.1.(A) SETTLEMENT OF COUPES OR EXPLOITATION
‘ OF TIMBER. =

- A. Loss in settlement of Coupcsftimber Icts due to non
inforcement of sales ccnditions. :

3.1:1.- According to the Assam sale of Forest Produce,
Coupes and Mahals Rule 1977 a person tendering fcr forest
Coupes (s) shall, along with tender papers, submit among
other things, a declaraticn to the eficct that the tenderer would
ot withdraw his offer during the time required for inti-
mation of acceptance. - If the tenderer withdraws, then he
shall be liable to ray the whole sum of the tender or
such amcunt on account of deficienccy 3s, in the - opinion
of the C.F., may be considered necessary to make good the
whole -of the loss and damages that may be suffered by
Govt. in consequence thereof and he shall, to pzy the same.,
if - the tenderer.fails to pay it, then it would be recovered
from him ‘as arrear land rcvenue. ‘

" 3.1.2. The Audijt Reports considered by the Committee
have cited the following instances where the Gowt. acopted
a. different Procedure/non-inforcement of ales conditions
where the Govt. incurred loss in settlemen' of coupes.

Sl.No.} .Year of .-R._ept}th | vPara“number ‘} -.;Ff;stimateci loss
. ‘ In rupees.
1. 1981.82 6. Rs. 1.08 lakhs
. 1982-83 6.5 (i) Rs. 210 lakhs
1984-85 6.4(ii) Rs. 1.19 lakhs

3.1-3. Details of some of these as reported by audit are
‘as follows :—

3.1.4. The para 6.9 above gives a clear instance of
loss of Rs. 1.08% lakhs suffered by the Govt. as a result of
department’s inaction to eflect recovery from the tenderer
‘who irregularly withdrawn their tenders: '



29

3.1.5. As regards para 6-5(iiij above it was seen in the
test audit that the records of Hautugaon Forest Division
that 51 lots of timber, put to sale during 1980-81 by in:
viting competative tenders, were allotted to 40 successful
tenderers at their bid to taking Rs. 9.74 lakhs After ten-
ders were accepted by the competant authority, all the ten-
deres back out. The Govt. finally disposed of the timber
lots for Rs. 7.51 lakhs. Rs.0.15 lakhs were realised by
forfeiting the earnest money deposit. The Govt. suffered.
revenue loss of Rs. 2.10 lakhs. : ,

3.1-6. Para 6.4(ii) test audit reveals that Digboi Forest
Division, 28 lote of timber logs operated departmentally
during the year 1982-83 and put to sale by inviting: com-
petative tenders were allotted to 28 tenderers at their bids
totalling Rs. 5.21 lakhs. However after acceptance of the tende-
rers by the competent authority, all the tenderers back out,
without assigning any reasons: Eventually, these lots were
resold(between November 1983 and March, 1984) for Rs- 3.91
lakhs. A sum of Rs. 0.11 lakh was realised by forfriting
the earnest money of the defaulting tenderers in the  ori-
giral sale. Thus' due to non-iricorporation of _the
condition regarding risk sale in.the sale notice, recovery of
the shortfall in the sale value could not be effected from
the defaulting tenders, resulting in loss of revenue amcun-
ting to Rs. 119 lakhs. -

'3.1.7. In his written memorandum to the Committcc
in tl;e st case above the Secretary, Forest Department-
has informed that two tenderers have withdrawn their ten-
ders on the opening day of the tender and their right of
revocation of the offer could not however be changed in
view of the legal implication cf Indian Contract Act. How-
ever the forest scttlement rules 1977 is in the process of

revision. - _

_ (i) As regards para 6.5 (iii) the department in their
written reply to the Committee  Secreiary Forest has in-
“formed that the highest offer at which the lots were . settled
was considered to be exhorbitant in most cases settlément
was howcver, given to the highest  tenderer in order to
make an attempt to realised more revenue which of ccurse
has failed.- The step taken in good faith and interest of the
revenué ‘has made the earlier settlement not legally bidding.
Therefore, the difference money is not considered realisable |
as it is not an arrear of land revenue. The Assam sale Forest




30

produce/Coupes and Mahals tules 1977 was meant fcr- s:ttle-
ment of Coupes and Mahals by tender/auction for standing:
tress in forest, sand and stone fromtheir sight of deposit
and strictly not-cover the sale of cutand collected timbers
stockéd in depot. Again there ~werea number of court
cases, whijch -have laid -down that amount being claimed be
defference.of sale proceeds and not price of forest produce
removed by the purchaser are not realisation as -arrear‘land
revenue. To quote *‘Proceeding does not apply to recovery’
of amount alleged to be due for- failure to carry out the
application ¢f the tenderer by Proceeding "under the Assam
Forest Ragulation Act, 1981”. T S

- (ifi) As regards para ‘6.4 (ii) above in their ~written
reply to .thie Committze, Secretary Forest has informcd that
the Hon’ble High Court has ruléd that such different of
sale value which is neither constitute any fcrest revenue nor
any constractual liability can: not be recovered as arrears of
land revenue. In view of “this rulling there was no scope
to pursue the matter through. a civil suit even though such
a ‘procedure ‘is both expensive and time corsuming.

RECOMMENDATION'

 As regards para 6.9. the recommittee recommend
that if the clause 7 (4) of Assum sale and forest pro-
duce Coupes and mahals rules 1977 is mot legally in-
forceable it may be suitably modified and may strictly
be followed.—-Action taken should be intimated to the

Committee.

. o (B) SALE OF TREES, TIMBERS LOGS WITHOUT
3.2(5) " INVITING TENDER.

'3, 2. 8. The audit report _'_considered by the Commi-
ttee -have cited the following instances’ where "Government
sold -timber logs and trees without inviting tenders.

- g:9.9, Para 6.5 of the Comptroller and Auditor Gene-
ral recort 1081-82. (R/R.) The Assim Sale of Forest Pro-
duce Coupes and Mahals Rules, 1977 provide that forest
coupes/mahals lcts or any other forest produce of value not
exceeding Rs. 1000 shall be sold by auction and those with

higher - value should be disposed undef the tender system.




31

The. para 6.5 give .two instances in which loss sus-
tained by the Government as a result of disposal of lots
of scized timber of value more tham Rs. 1000-each by
auction instead of by tender as per provisions of relevant
rules. . : ;

‘1st case Rs. 2.93 lakhs e o :;':
"7 (Rs. 921 lakhs—Rs. 688 lakhs )

ond 'f(;ase Rs. 85,048. S
The background of the cases are as folléws —

"~ 3.2.10 In three ranges under the West Kamrup Forest
Division illegally felled timbers were seized and sold by auction
in 179 lots. Out cf these, 112 lots were ' of a value more then
Rs.1000 each and should have been  disposed under tender
system instead cf auction: Sale' of 1980-81 timber coupes
in these thfee i1anges of the Forest Division by. tender
system fetched on an average 367 té 608%,0ver.the. Government
valuation. On this basis, the disposal of 112 lots .of ~timber
by. tender system. would have yield at . least a. revenue of
Rs-9.12 ,lakhs instead of Rs.6-28 lakhs realised in " auction.

- 3-21l. In anotter ‘case. it was séen in dudit of the
records of the divisional Forest officer ~ Gauhati . East
Divisicn in June, 1981 that 22 lots of logs, each with'a
value of more than Rs.]00C in one range werc sold . by
auction betwecn January and March, 1981 for Rs.46.075
(146% over. Government vahiation of Rs.31,520) -in  disre-
gard of thc above provisions Timber coupes of 1981-under
the same range had fetched revenue of about 4169, of
Government valuation under the tender system. These sales
by auction had thus resulted inloss of revenue of Rs.85,048
approximately, L .

...3.2.12. The Government in their written reply furnished
vide their létter * No.FRM.30/83/152 dated 23rd October
1986 informed the Committee -that althioiigh® salé of timber
usually to be ‘made by tender system when jt valuation is
above Rs.1000  the procedure could not.be. followed in the
particular case as the miscriants were - rampant in the
Forest:area in jllegal felling’ of  trees ‘due-td-having fayou<
rable situation for miscreants, a vast forest area and . theé
timbers ' Seized by “he departmental peoplé from time to
time had ‘to be disposed instantaneously to avoid complete




32

loss by theft or pilferage. Furiter in case of scized timber
* 'valuations are not comparable to coupe as the seized timbers
mostly remain scatered in the forests having generally of
various demansions and section-odd and non commercial.
The timbers are mostly out-into short pieces for - facility
of transportation by the miscreants. Generally Timbers
sold by the Department are localised gocd qualities with re-
quired section. Hence the value of timber in ceupe sale
in normal way is not comparable to, the - seized timbers.
Therefore, the calculation made by audit showing the loss
of Rs.2,92,840/in comparision to other coupe sale is actu-
ally not tenable as it has not taken into accounts the
qualities and nature of seized timber and also the circum-
stances under which it have to be disposed by auction to
avoid loss of timbers by sudden lifting by the miscreants and -
smugglers. The total amount fetched against Government
valuation can however be considered as a good amount in
the face of these circumstances. In course of ‘examination
of the departmental witness in its sitting held = on 2lst
November 1986 the Committee wanted to know about the
number of logs of different species lying undisposed from
long years. The C.C.F. Assam in his reply stated that the
do not have the detailed but-have only logs number. The
Committee aked the C.C.F.to obtain the detail information
from the divisions regarding number of logs ¢f different
speceies and submit to the Committee along with the other
information: During thesitting of the Committee, the Com-
mittee desired to” know from the Secretary. Forest on the
subject, in his reply he has stated that “I have no more
to add as I do not have any further information. Then
the Committee enquired about the position of para 6.5 (b).
The Secretary in his reply stated” here the position is same

to that para 6.5(a).” : S
" OBSERVATION

. 3.2.13. The Committee observes -that no detailed
information about the number of logs of different
speceies lying un-disposed for long years could not be

_ furnished as asked for till the drafting of this report
and reserved observation to this important point. The
Committee is also not happy in the way the Secretary
Forest furnished His replies to the August body. In future
he should be well equipt in his subject in furnishing the
necessary information ds and when he Kappen to appear




33

Lefore the Legislatures Committee. As regards 112 lofs
of seized timber sole by auction instead of tender sysffem
{fie Committee noted tHat had the Government applied
their constructive mind in well . ahead of time the loss
of Government revenue to the tune of Rs.2,93 Iakhs
could have been avoided. St

3 Iy ot e T
S R R ik iy

et

o e

o ;

RECOMMENDATION

3.2.14 Therefore, the Committee recommends tl.lat'
in future department should apply tHeir constructive
mind before seized Iots are disposed and Government
reventue may not be lost from tHe sources. The Committee
also strongly recommends that the lost exceeding value
Rs. 1000/- should in future be disposed of by the tender
system instead of auction. The action taken in this regard
may comimunicated to the Committee within 3 months
from the date of placing the report before the House.

PARA 65 (V) OF C.A. G. REPORT OF 1982-83(R/R;

3.9. 15. The Assam Sale of Forest Produce, Coupes
and Mahals Rules, 1977 provide that ferest coupes/mahals/
lots or any other forest produce shall be sold by auction
where the value does not exceed Rs, 1,000 and by tender
in other cases.

It was noticed in the audit (June 1981) of records of
the North Lakhimpur forest division that 32 lots of timber
of value exceeding Rs. 1,000 in each case, were sold (during
1979-80 and 1980-81) byauction as against the tender system
prescribed in such gases. The auction bids fetched Rs.2,18,509
for all these lots. Sales of timber coupes of the same forest
division by tender system during the years 1979-80 and
1980-81 fetched, on. an average, 170 and 238 per cent
respectively above the Government valuation. On that basis
32 lots of timber would have yielded arevenue of Rs4.71
lakhs as against Rs.2.18 lakhs collected in auction. Thus
Government suffered a loss of revenue of Rs-2-53 lakhs
due to the adoptien of an imcorrect procedure:

3.2.16- The written reply furnished to the commiitee
by the Department vide their U/O No. FRN.86/87 dated
IOtl:! June 1987 that Loss in auciion sales of timbers.
While the rule framed maintained the ideal condition that




34

any lots below value [of Rs.,1,000,00 or less be sold by
auction.  The Government reserve the authority to. Sale
Forest Produce in any other manner under the Sale Rules
to meet exigencies and local conditions. As has been
mentioned earlier the Rule strictly do not apply to sale
of siacked timber in depot. The need for expeditious dis-
posal and recovery of expenditure incurred, likely deteriora-
tion by delay etc. are taken into consideration for devia-
ting from general procedure. It may further be mentioned
that the revision of royalty subsequent to the notification
of the settlement vules have raised the valuation cftimbcr

lots sufficiently above the old valuation limits (approximately
four fold). :

The valuation of the timbers covered by this lot may
not be as per wvalue of timber operated from standing
trees because of difference in quality and size and many
other variable factors and therefore , the loss as anticipated
is only hypothetical. The system  of auction is always a
standard procedure practised for many Government sales.

3.2.17. The Committee examined the written reply
submitted to Committee “as well as Secretary to Forest
Department and he  expressed his inabilitces to observe
strictly the prevailing Rules. In cage of timber lots worth
more than Rs. 1000/~ to be gold by tender system not by
auction.  The Committee suggests that if that was the case
then the Department should comeforward with necessary

appropriate proposal to amend the particular rule to suit
the need/interest of the Govt.

Recommendation

3.2.18. If the Department could not strictly obser-
ved the existing procedure to avoid loss of Govt. reve=
nue as expressed by Secretary Forest, he should came
forward with necessary appropriate proposal to amend
the existing rule to suit the meed/interest of the Govt.

Action taken in this comnection may he communicated
to the Commitee.



35
PARA 6.6 OF C.A.G. REPORT 1984-85 (R/R)

3.2.19. Forest Coupes, Mahals of lots are generally
settled by open tenders. In the following cases the Govt:
adopted a different procedure :— ‘

~3.2.20 (a) However, in July 1983, Government allotted,
without inviting open tenders, the work relating to removal
of 1500 cubic metres of log from stocks of departmental
operations to a private saw mill, The miil was allowed
to remove logs of his own choise. The allotement was
subject to payment by the mill ofroyalty plus deparatmental
cost plus monopoly fee at prescribed rates. Subsquently in
March 1984, the allotment orders were revised to provide
that to logs to be lifted would consist of B 1,B2 and C
class timber of mixed quality and that monopo.ly fee could
be charged at the rate of Rs.100 per cent of royalty On this
basis, the allottee mill removed 1500 cubic metres of mixed
quality logs on payment of Rs. 5,06,849. Sale of similar
logs in the same division under tender system during
the year 1982-83 had fetched. On an average, sale price
of Rs. 687.84 per cubic metre, as against Rs. 337.90 per
cubic metre, realised from the allottee mill. Had the 1500
cubic metres of logs been disposed of under tender system,
Government would have derived additional revenue to the
extent of about Rs. 5.25 lakhs.-

3,221 (b) In another case in October 1983, Govern-
ment similarly allotted the work relating to removal of 500
cubic mctres of Bonsum logs in favour of a trader subject
to payment of royalty plus departmental cost plus 25 per
cent monopoly fee.” On 7th November 1983, the Divisional
Forest Officers reported to the Chief Conservajor of Forests
that there would be loss of Rs. 5,30,000 in case the Govern-
ment orders were implemented. Thereafter, on 15th Novem-
ber 1983, Government modified the earlier allotment orders,
by reducing the quantity of logs to be remeved from 500
to 200 cubic metres. As against the market value of
Rs. 279,000 for 200 cubic metres of ‘Bonsum logs as assessed
(November 1983 ) by the Divisional Forest Officer, royalty.
departmental cost and moncpoly fee amounting to Rs. 64 000
only were recoverd from the tender, resulting in lcss of
revenue amounting to Rs. 2,12,000.




36

3.2.22 (i) The Divisional Forest Officer, Dibrugargh
issued (September 1981) a permit to a

: , contractor for re-
moval of 3,600 cubic. metres of sand from sand mahal
)No~ 24 of 1980-82 under Jaypur

range) on payment of
Rs. 13,500 as reyalty angi- 30 per cent thereof as mono-
poly fees. However, earlier in July 1981, for extraciion

of 7,000 cubic’ metres -of - sand, the same mahal
had§ been sold for Rs, 1,89,111 under the tender
system. A comparison of the rate (Rs.27 per cubic metre)
offered under the tender systemn.  In July 1981 with that

fixed (Rs. 4.50 per cubic metre) by the Divisional Forest
officer on issnance

o}iils of permit i September 1981 would
indicate that the department had lost a revenue of Rs. 67,
303 in respect cf 3,000 cubic metres of sand romoved by
the permit holder.

3.2.23 The Committee examined _the. teplies submitted
to the Committee: The audit objection relating ot sub-para
(a) concerning lose to the Government to the tune of

Rs. 5.25 lakhs due to allotment of departimentally operated
timber without inviting tenders.

‘ _ The Committee was not
at all satisfied with the written reply furnished by the
department. The timber was allotted to ‘g private saw mill
owned by one Shri Geol. There is also no evidence {o
show that this allotment coul

: d in any way held any unedu-
cated local employed youth or any small or medium scale
industry or enterprenior. This huge loss in entirly dye
to deparature from observing existing provisions while

allowing the timbers. The Committee considered this case

. to be very serious irregularities. This irregularity corobo-
rate with the records available in the relevant file.

As regards sub-para (b) the Committee examined the
written reply furnished by the de

partment along with relev-
ant file No. FRS. 288/83/Pt/IIl. This is another case of
departure on the part of the department “while allotting

timbers without inviting tenders. Hence one M/S Bonson -
roduct was allotted 200 cu.m, of bonsom timbers on the
agis this petition resulting financial loss to the tune of Rs 2,
12,000. This also found to be -considered purely on so
called compassonate ground instead of observing = existing
provisions of sales of timber. Nowhere in thejr petition
there is evidence to show that M/S Bonsum product is
the only party manufacturing handlcoms sleys and aces—
sories. Tt is also found in the relevant file thzt in both

the cages of para 6. 6.(a) & (b) the forest Minister has
given the final say.



37

The Committee also examined the brief prepared by
the department concering file No.FR. 367/81 pertaining
to para 6.6, (i) This relates to the loss of Government
revenue to tune of Rs. 67,500 due to extension contract
through permit instead of resorting to tender system. The.
reasons for which the DMinister Forest was. pleased to
grant extension loss of operation ~period due to’ Assam
agitation, loss of extracted sands due to heavey flood the
during the period are appeared to be reasonablc. '

3.3. (¢) Loss due to mnon disposal ‘or delay in
disposal of tender lots. oA s

3.2.24 Under the system of departmental operation of
timber, department undertakes work of felling sele(_:t!?d;_
trees. logging them and transporting the logs to sales.
depots, Logs are then graded according to size and quality’
and put to sale in lots by tender. R Gy T

3.3.25 Audit Report considered by the Committee,
however have cited the following instance where Govern:
ment loss revenue due to non disposal or delay in dxsposq‘l'_
of timber lots and the details of which are shown below: =

3.3.96 - Para 7.8 of C. A. G. report (1983-84 R/R)
reveals that Tn Doomdooma Forest Division, in respons¢
to a tender notice of January 1982 for sale of three depart-
mentally operated timber lots a single tender was received.
The tendered amount was below the Government valuation
of Rs. 17,349 and, as such, the same was not accepted.
The Jots were put to sale ~again in February 1982. The
highest offer received this time amounted to Rs 71,600,
which was accepted. But the acceptance was communicated
(on 30th April 1982), to the tenderer after a lapse of one
and a half months from the date of opening of the
tenders (15th Merch 1982)," The- tenderer declined _to
accept the settlement on the ground that by the time the
acceptance was communicated, the timber had become
unfit for commercial use due to exposure to weather. It
was decided to put these lots to re-sale in June 1982 at
the risk and cost of the original tenderer, but later at the
instance of the Conservator of Forests, the sale was stayed
without = recording = any reasons. The three lots wer=
eventually sold hctween Angust 1982 and March 1983 for
Rs. 28;000. Thus, the delay in communicating the accept .
ance of the offer vesulted in loss “of  revenué amounting
of Rs. 0,43 lakh) ; c Blrpde waial fona dans




38

3.3.27 Department in their written memorandum stated
as under ;—

The delay of two momhs in the settlement was there
because lots were not within the power of scttlement of
Divisional Forest officer. Lots were sold on 25th February
1982 by the Divisional Forest Officer, Necessarily, it took
certain time for the D.F. O. to scrutinise the tenders and
find out particulars of the tenderers called for wanting
documents before sending of the same to the Conservator
of Forests. the papers were sent to the Conservator of
Forests on 20th February 1982 i. e. after 27 days. The
Conservator of forests after scruiiny issued the settleraent
order on 27th April 1982 which was less than one month
from the date of receipt of the recommendation. The delay
less than one month in each office for scrutiny of a finan-
cial deal involving rights and concessions and probable litiga-
tion should not be considered s too much delay the settlement
holder backed out because of higher bid they offered taking
the delay as a plea only which is evidenced by the fact
that almost all the tenderers refused settlement at their bids
valu excpet one who offered to take Tarini Lot No. 17 at
his own bid value (9th highest tenderer in this lot): Rest
of the lot sold again fetched much lesser value which were
though above Government valuation. This may also be
pointed out that the first sale of these lots on 19th Janu-
ary 1981 did not fetch even the Government value and
therefore the assessment of Audit on the basis of bid given
in tender in the second sale which have proved to be ¢
exhorbittant do not appear to be justifled. It may also be
pointed out that these three lots finally fetched ~value of
Rs. 28,000/— against the price of Rs. 17,349/— raismg, in
the first sale on signle tender amd the additional earning
of Rs. 10,000/— thereby is solely due to discretion in right
fsitlrSCUOn applied by the D.F.O. and Conservator of Fore-

S

OBSERVATION

_ 3.3.28. The reasons furnished by the department for
the f}elay in communicating the acceptances of the offer

_ to the concerned sucessfull tenderer are not satisfactory
to the Committee. The Committee theréfore, observed
that such delay should not take place in future and accor-



39

dingly the Committee directed the department to see
that the communication should be made to successfull
tenderers within 3 days time positively from the date of
receipt instruction/ approval of conservator of Forest.

3.3.29. Para 6.7. of the C. A.G. report 1984-85 (R/R)
reveals that in Dibrugarh Forest Division, thirty seven groups
(out of sixty four groups) of timber operated departmentally
during the period from December 1981 to March 1982
were sold for Rs. 231,407 by invtiting open tenders in
March 1982 and August 1982. The price fetched was less
then the Government valuation (Rs. 3,50,317) by Rs. 1,18,
910. The shortfall was attributed to loss of commercial
value of the timber due to exposure to sun and rain. Had
timber been disposed of promtly after its extraction, with-
out storing it in the open for long Government would
have reaissed additional revenue amounting to Rs. 1,18,910
(according to their own valuation).

3.3.30. The Department on their written reply submit-
ted to the Committee Stated that:—*“It is true that 64 groups
of timber operated departmentally in December, 1981 to
March, 1982 were put up to sale during the period be-
tween March, 1982 and August 1982. Out of these groups
the offer received against 37 groups were below the
Government valuation. But considering the quality of
the timber 17 groups had to be settled at the offered bids
below the Government valution to avoid any further delay
and deterioration of the tirabers. The remaining groups were
put to sale in three more sz]e before settling this also at offer
below Government valuation. Itis evident from what have
been mentioned above that there had been no undue delay
in disposing of the timbers, except the time taken for extrac-
tion of the timbers. The offiers received at the competitive
sale can be presumed to be fair value of the logs. The loss
purported to have beenincurred on this accont is therefore
only of academic value”.

3.3.31 The Committee examined the written reply as well
Departmental witness regarding the loss of Government
revenue due to delay in disposal of timber logs and found
that the reasons put forwarded by the Departmental witness
are not at all satisfactory to the Committee. The Committee
feels that the loss could have been avaided by expedious dis-
posal of the same or keeping there timbers under a shed pro-
perly which could have avoided the deterioration of timbers
due to sun and rain in the open place.



40

-3,3.32." Para6.8 of C.A.G. report 1984-85 (R/R) reveals
that Jaypur plywood ‘coupe WNp.3/211 of 1978-79 provi-
sionally seitled on Ist September 1979) was finally settled on
7th April 1980 with the second highest bidder at his offered
price of Rs.0.48 lakh after rejecting an appeal filed (Septe-
mber 1979) by the highest bidder (who had offered Rs.49.777)
The accepted offer of Rs 048 lakh was less than the
value of the outturn, as initially estimated (Rs.1.61 lakhs).
by 1.13 lakhs by Government. On 3rd April 1980, the first
highest bidder filed'acase in the Gauhati High Court,
whereupon the Court issued (11th April 1980) orders staying
the operation of the coupe- However, in the meanwhile, the
coupe-holder (second highest bidder) had already operated the
entire coupe of 21 marked tress and converted them into
logs (timber contents measured as 217.487 cubic metres). Due
to the stay order of the Court, the logs were stacked in the
compound of Range Office, Jaypur Rang. The Court vacated
the stay order nearly 3% years thereaffer, on 26th August
1983. Tn October 1983, the Divisional Forest officer in-
formed the Conservator of Forests that the logs had com-
pletely detorjorated due to exposure to weather, and were
no longer fit for commercial use. The revenue lost to
Government amounted to Rs. 0.48 lakh.

* As stated ‘above, the coupe holder had operted ike
coupe before the issue of stay orders by the Court Had
Government taken promt action ( with the approval of the
Court ) for disposal of the logs, the loss" of Rs. 0.48 lakh
¢ould ‘possibly have been avoided.

% ' (The case was reported to the depariment and Govern-
ment in July 1984, their replies are awaited (February 1980 ).

33.33. The department in their reply stated that—
«The out turn of 21 marked treas compresing
6f 217.4%7 cu.m. of the Jaypora Plywood Coupe No.
3/211 of 1978-79 could not be disposed of in view of the
stay order granted by the Hon‘ble H:gi_: Court. These
stimbers belonging to .PIYWOOd species detoriorates repidly in
storage. When' the High Cort vacated the stay order 31/2
years later on 26th August, 1983, the timbers in the
meanwhile’ have rotten completely which resulted in the loss
of revenue to the  Government. ' The department - canmnot
be blamed for non-disposal of the logs while the matter
was subjudiced. -




- 41

3.3.34. The Committée has gone through the written
reply furnished by the department and <lso examined the
departmental witness «n 26th August, 1988. The Commifiec
not at all concern with the depcsition of the departmental
witness more particularly in their action to  approach the
Hon. High Court to obtain order to dispese the successful
second bidder even duing t!e long 3% yeers.”

The Commitfee dircctéd the department to  furnish the
following vital informaticn at the earliest for its further
scrutiny, '

~An - extract from the minutes of the proceedings dated
26th Auguest 1988 are reproduce below :-

Shri ZAINATH SARMA

(a) How the initial value was detarmined Whithex it
was correctly calculated. T

(b) How many times the Department has made is
cffort to vacate the stay order within these 3§ years.

(c) Whether the court was infcrmed about the state of
affiars of the loss.

(d) About the statc of affairs of the lcss, whethertle
' DFO had infcrmed the higher authoritics in time.

(¢) How the Contractor was compensated at all,

But till drafting this report no further information
have been received from the department,

13335 Audit para 6:13 of C. A. G. report, 1984-85
(R/R), reveals that eos per Government’s - orders issucd
in Octobcr 1980, 25 to 75 per cent of outturn cut of
windfall.n, unclaime scized and departmicntally cperated
timber under Kachugaon, Haltugoon and Dhubri Foicst
Divisicns shculd be kept in reserve for sale among lcce]
tribals.

In Dhubri Forest Divisicn, 28 lots «f timber cf nonsal
species  (dcpartmental valvation Rs. 1,23,167) out f the
reserved quota (orerated departmentally during the ycars
1980-81 and 1981-82) could not be sold till July 1984




T
42

owing to non-receipt of any bid from the reserved cate-
gories of tribral people in several aucticus hcld  between
May 1682 apd october 1982. No action was also taken
(after optaining Government’s approval) to-sell these lofs
of other rartices.

o . p
Eventrally, due to prolonged storage, tle logs beccome
unfit for use cven as firewocd, resulting in loss of revenue
amcunting to about Rs.1.23 lgkhs (Royalty valuec Rs. 0-50
lakh and cost of operaticn Rs.0.73 lakh).

(The case was rcported to the department and Govern-
ment ir. January 1985, their repleiscs are awaited (February,
1986). :

3.3.36: The Committes examin.d dipartmental witness
with regard to this pata. The witness admitted ilat 28
lots” of ‘ncnsal trees reserved for allctment amrcng the
tribal people had to be disposed off  since there was no
bidder tc the aution and tender on several occession  frem
the tribal people to avoid total lcss of revenue to thce
Governmcnt ‘due to deterioration of ncn-sale trees.

He however stated to the Commitiee thet such thing
has not occoured thereafter,

8.3.37 (Para 6.14 of the C.A.G. report for the year, 1984-
85 (R/R) reveals that in Avgust 1983, in Darrang West Diyi-
sion nrinety six lots of departmentally operated timber logs
were advertised for sale, of these fifty nine lots were settled
with the highest bidders during 1983-84. Final settlement of the
remaining thirty-seven lots with the highest bidder was,
however, stayed by Government in September 1983 on
receipt of a petition from a private firm, requesting for
allotment of those lots to it af Government ‘valuation
plus 25 percent monoply fee. In January 1984, Fowever
Government vacated the stay order and directed for settle-
ment of these lots with the highest biddcrs, Accordingly,
the Divisional Forest Officer finalised settlcmerts of thirty
one lots with the highest bidders, The bidders, however,
declined to accept the remaining six lots on the ground
that by the time (five months) settlement was communicated
to them, the logs had detcriorated. Five lots were sub-
sequently disposed of in March 1984 for Rs, 1,09,079



43

ngainst the original bid value of Rs. 1,76,809- The re-
maining one lot (original bid value of Rs. 19,519 remained
undisposed of as no bid for it as received on resale-
The unwarranted stay order and subsequent delay in
communicating the order of settlement to the bidders thus

resulted in loss of revenue amounting to Rs. &7.249-

(The loss was reported to the department and Go-
vernment in July 1984, their replies are awaited (February
1986).

2.2.38 The Committee examined the departmental with-
ness as well as written replies of the department regarding
‘unwarranted grants of stay orders. He admitted that there
was loss due to resale of 59 lots of timber at a slightly lower
rate after a lapes of flve months due to acceptance of an appeal
petition filed by an outsider who was not a bidder. The
disposal of his appcal, department took 5 months time
and hence the loss. Hc however stated that the depart-
ment is going to imrposc a fce in case of such appeal
to discurage unnecessary appeal in future.

~ Extract from the Minutes of the procecdings of the
Committce datzd 7th Dccember, 1988 are reproduccd below :-

Skri S, CONDPAN :— Whether the petiticner came
‘aud stayed the s ttlement by 5 months in order 1O g
the supporting rcpert whether it will be justified io gIve
him the settlement because of the unemployment problem
in his mill 2 Why they took so much time-it took. 5 montks.

SECRETARY :-- As I have said earlicr, the circums-
tances leading to the admitting the appeal. We arc now
trying to build up » system that cvery person wanting
to make en appezl las to pay a certain amount cf fees
so that unnecessary appeals arc nctencouraged. We hove
proposed - an amendment in  the existing rules 1o -this
effect. ~ Once we do this thing this scrt of delays' will
be cut out. g 221 st coawta o

e |
L AA pe




3.4 (D) Loss of revenue due to missing - of Marked tree/
seized timbers.

3.4.39. Para .7 cf C. A G. reprrt, 1981-82 (R/R)
audic report poirt out that the reccids «f ke Divisional
Forest Officer, Goalpara, it wis noticed ( D.ccmber 1980 )
that 13 lots «f stacked timkers were <old tyinviting tendors
during the period 14th February 1979 t. g Februcry 1980
ong settled with diffirent tondirers between Fetrucry 1979
and say 1980 «n 2 dotal offer (f Rs. 1,25,119.  Tte
tenderers repcrted to tle Divisioral Forest Officer between
July 1979 and June 1980 that all the seized timbers « Xecpt
timber valuing Rs. 2,634 wre missing. A3 against the
total offer of Rs. 1,25119 o sum of Rs. 7,685 cnly was
deposited by one t nderer on [6th April 1980. Thus,
Government suffercd loss of Rs. 1,17,434 in addition 1o
the dragging cost of Rs. 17,569.

3.4.40 The department in their written reply stated
that their cases of timber was rampant in certain oreas
of Gialpara Divisicn inspitc <f protective measures. Some
oi the timbers we’e lost after forming the Ik ts and for
the lost timbers no departmental person cculd be made
responsible.  Tle Ccommittce constrairt te note that generally
sciged timbirs aie dragged to the stacking plac: depart-
mentally and the expendture so incurred on dragging is
rceovered from: the approved tendevers in addition to the
offirs made by them but in this particular case wly the
Depaitment made deparature from the procedure is not
known. In course ¢f examinaticn of the Derartment the
Committee 'wanted to know about the mode of missing
whet! er - from the compoupd of the office cr from the
interior jungle.  Department has been asked to enquire
into the matter and submit the dctailed repcrt on missing
trees and the reason of missing. Responsibility fixed for
loss and cffictive steps taken to locate the missing trees
angd the reason for not reportings to the Police may be
intimated to the Commitee.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee, therefore recommends that the
mptter may be enquired into in details with reference to
number of seized timbers missing, reason for missing, effec-
tive steps taken to locate the missing trees and . respon-
sibility fixed for loss of Government revenue.



45

3.4.41 Para 6.5 (IX) of C. A. G. report, 1982-83 (R/R)
audit point out that in response t0 a sale notice dated
Hith December 1980 for sale of Kachubari sal coupe No-2
of 1980-81, only one tender for Rs. 26,086 was received.
This was accepted and the coupe scitle¢ in \Tay 1981. The
tender did not deposit security and kist m: ney as per rules
on the ground that all the miarked trees execpt one were
found missing. There upen the Range Officer, Krishmai was
asked (Scptember 1981) to submit a report in the matter.
It was seen in audit (July 1982) that no report had been
received by the division from the Range Officer and the
alleged loss of marked trees had remained uninvestigated.
No further development in this regard had been reported
to Audit thereafter also {October 1983). Thus Government
suffered a loss of revenue of Rs. 26,086 for which no res—
ponsibility was fixed.

3.4-42 The department in their writien reply stated as
under :—

The price offered by the single tendcrer at Rs. 21,08
for 25 Nos. (f dead trees was considered to be exhc rbitant
though an attempt was made to realise the same by issuing
Settlement order. The tenderer finding his bid to be exhor-
bitant backed out taking a plea that the trees are not avail-
able which was far from corvect. The earnest n.oney of the
contractor was forfeited and no further action could be
taken as he did not dcposit security and signed agreement:
It was found that some miscreants felled the partly utilisa-
ble 19 trces of the coupe of which outurn  of the 6 Nos.
have been removed stealtnily, The onturn of the rest 13 nos.
wece salvaged aad disposed off at a price of Rs. 6.897. As
this was a dcad coupe, the outurn generally are much less
and inferior in quality for which the tenderer may not be -
able to assess the price to offer. As is seen that the outurn
of 13 trees have fetched only Rs. 6‘B97 ard thevefore valu-
ation fcr the rest even assuming those to be of the same
average, would cntail a loss not more than Rs, 5,000 which
also may not be corcect as even the miscreant did not
touch 6 Nos. of trees perhaps finding it uscless.

. 3.4.43 Tie Committee excemined tle written reply fur-
nished ‘o the Committec as well as Secrctary Forest regar—
ding loss ¢l revenue due to missing of matked trees. The
Lommittze enquired whether any enguiry was made by the



46

department about the missing of merked trees and what was
the result but the deparimental witness stated that no en-ulry
was conduct:d by thedcpartment for part of missing {rees but
the valuation-wise enquiry wes made. Tihe department also
stated that the qualitics of the trees was very pcor and the
value was not of hish ¢rder. The Committee desires that
an enquiry should be made about the missing of marked

~trecs and reported to the Committee.

3.5(E) SHORTAGE IN DEPARTMENTAL OPERATION

3.5.44. Audit para 6.5(ii) f C.A.G. report 1982-83 (R/R)
reaveals that the Volume of timber operated, as seen from rec-
ords relating tc Departmental ¢ perations. was nct fully feﬂecmd
in the decpot records. A test check of Ranges in three
Divisions viz. Kachugaon, Dhubri and Digboi discloscd that
the volume of timbers taken as rcceipts in the depot records
was less than the valume of timber operated, by 4,898 cubic
metres valued at Rs.46,12 lakhs during the pericd from
April, 1979 to March 1983. The Department did not inves-
tigate the shortages nor took any remcdial measures for
their no-rescurrence.

3.5.45 The Committee examazincd the reply furnished by
the dept as well Secretary Forest rc-garding the shortage of
departmental operation ¢ f threc devisions pumely Kachugaon,
Dhubri and Digbci. The Committee directed the Depart-
ment to meet up this particular objection in consultarion
with the A. G. and the Secretary, Forest agrecd to comply
with the direction,. Action taken may be intimated to the
Committee accordingly.

3.5.46 Para 6.16 of the C. A. G- report 1984-85 (R/R)reveals
that :-(i) At Jagiroad godown under Nowgong Forest Division,
book balance of stock of sun-dried phuljharu at the end of
the years 1981-82 and 1982-83 was 58.800 quintals and 38.250
quintal 1espectively. A physical verificaticn by the Assistant
Conservator of Forest in February 1984, however, showed
& shortage of 66,305 quintals of sun-dried phuljharu valued
at Rs, 40,111. The shortage was rcported by the Divisional
Forest Officer to the Conservator of Forests in Merch, 1984.
Explanation of the Official responsible for the shartage was
called for in March 1984, Further developments are awised
(February 1986).



3

- 47

‘i) Out of 2,232.413 cubic metres of timber logs trans-
ported from Baminijhora, Attarakiola “Jongiajhcra and
Paslijadora cripz areas to sales dznot at Bansbiri under
Rupi Rinz: during Moirch, 1982,39,384 ~cubic metres of
timber valued at Rs. 13635 w:re receivel shortat thesales
depot. T.ae shotag: hii not bz:1 iavastigated by the de-
parument (February 1986). :

3.5.47. The obove cases were reported to the department
and Gov:rnment in May 1983 and August 1985, their replies
are awaited (Fcbruary 1986). . :

3.5.48. The Committee satisfied with the reply and cx-
planation given by the department witness that they hadin
fact admitted a genuene mistake in taking in weight mstead
of counting green as well as the dried phuljharu both at
the time of purchasing as well as at the time of selling.
This was their first and experimental venture of the depart-
ment. Now they have decided to take fuljharu only in ccuns
ting in future.

 While considering the replies pertaining Parz (ii) rela-
ting to loss due to storagestock: or trensit, the Committee
wanted to keep the matter open to have joint .inspection
by one cfficer from the Accountan General and cne from
the department. Findirgs may be communicated to the
Committee. ' . ey

3.6. (F) LOSS DUE TO NON-OPERATION OF -COUPES.

_ 3.6.49. Para 6.5. (VI) of C.A.G. report 1982-83 (R/R)
point out that (a) Pachadabri South Dead Wood Coupes of
1978-79 of Kachugaon forcst division were marked for cpera-
tion and timber marking registcrs were sent in November
1980 to the Ranrge Officer, Logging Range for operation and
extraction of 410 cubc metre of sal dead trees. However,
the timber marking registers: did nct show any entries in
evidence of actual operation. The failure 1o operate, these
coupes resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs 5.34 lakhs, cal-
culated at the prevailing market rate of Rs. 1,300 per cubic
metre. The Divisional Forest Officer explained that the dead
trees were left unoperated to avoid damages to new plantation in
in that area, but no reccrds to show new  plantation in
the area were produced for audit nor was it clear how

the new plantation was developed without removal cf the
dead trees. :



48

~ (b) Similarly, two coupes of Haltugaon forest division
were marked for operation in Augrst 1980 and Range
Officer, Bahalpur Range was zsked in Novembér 1981 for
operation and extraction of 53 cuhic meties of sal decd
trees in 1981-82, The timber merking register. did not' in-
dicate any evidence of operation of these two coupes (July
1983). The failure to operate these coupes resultcd in lcss
of revenue of Rs.0.35 lakh, colculetcd ot the rate of Rs.
665 per cubic m-tre.

¢) Tree Marking Register of one Harinaguii Coupe
indicated that 30 scl trecs marked in - August 1980 were
operated in March 1982, The cutturn cf 40 cubic meties
from these 30 sal trecs wes not taken as depot receipts
in derot reccrds. This lcd w0 a loss of revenue of Rs.0.27
lakh, celculated at the preveiling market rate of Rs.665
per cubic mctre.

3.6.30. The, Derartm¢nt . in their withcr
reply furnished to the Committce ststed that. “the
area of the coupe was contiguous to areas settled
for cultivation 1o forest villagers. Tiec vill gers werc in the
habit of cutting peripherial trees by gerdlirg to «xrand
their cultivatior. field. The Divisicnal Forcst Officer deper-
ted that such d:signed taciful cncroachment tcok rplace
in these areas in the carlier years. Once the dead  dying
trces are' remcve the area is taken up for cultivetion.
In order to fristrated this move, the aree ccwred by this
coupe was planted up tc pievent diversion of the land,
Further, there were ebcut 6,000 Nos. of Green  good Sal
trees which were uprooted by storm. Tuc inadequate in-
frastructure as is commcn ir tl e Forest Department Jad to
be sclccted and judicious in ¢ perating and  salvaging  the
best timber leaving the dead, deterioroting from the piiority
list. - As raising of plontaticns were time bound and asthe
same could be 1aised uncer decd trees wiich -€ast no shade,
the works ¢f plantations wcre taken  up.. -

6.5 (vi) (b) Enquiry revealed thot trees-were opel*a-ftd
and the outturn of 49,270 cu.M. of timber were disposed
off fetching a revenue of Rs.61,71800.

6.5 (vi) (c) As stated earlier due to inadequate infras-
tructure including bad communication the timbers opera-
ted may not reach the depot as expeditiously as desired.
The operated timbers are rarely left out unless it proved
un-economic.




49

3.6.51. THe Committee is not satisfied with the writ-
ten reply furnished to the Committee and as well the
arguments put forward by the Secretary Forest due to
the fact that the department could not produce any evi-
der/records to show that in fact there was new planta-
tion in the area as mentioned at above, similarly as regards
(c) abve department also failed to show any records of
depot receipt showing that the marked dead trees
were operated upon. As a result i.e. due to non-operation
of the marked deed trees Government had to suffer huge
loss of Rs.5.96 lakhs. i

3.7. (G) LOSS DUE TO OPERATION OF COUPES
BEYOND THE AUTHORISED PERIOD.

3.7.52. Audit Para 6.5 (VII) of C.A,G, report 1982-83
(R/R) point out that the records of the Dhubri forest
division it was noticed (November 1980) that 153 clear
feling coupes under Athorakata, Mahamaya and Chil-
kikata ranges of the division were settled with the
highest tenderers during the year 1979-80 for the opera-
tion period 1st November, 1979 to 25th March, 1980.
Out of these, 41 coupes with a sale value of Rs. 16,64,469
were operated for beyond the stipulated operation period
(excess period of operation ranged from one month seven
days to eight months). THere was no indication in the divi-
sional records of any extension having been granted or
extension fee realised in these cases. The Governmvnt
suffered a loss of revenue of at least Rs. 83,223 in the
shape of sxtension fee (calculated at 5 per cent of coupe
value as prescribed in the rules). The failure to enforce
period of operation without valid extension, also delayed
the subsequent s~ttlement of the coupes.

3.7.53. The Government furnished their written
reply to the Committee a under :—

6.5. (vii) * The coupes mentioned were all clear fel-
ling coupes in proposed nlantation sites. The plantations
being time bound programme. the coupe holders were
allowed to operate the tember or getting the plantation
areas cleared even by stacking the outturn in a nearby
forest site depot. They were not allowed to transport the



50

outturn till clearance of the dues for
delay in completion of transaction. The coupes were ex-
tended but the outturn held up as lien for the unpaid
amount and hence these were not cases of extension.
This is evident from the fact that advance action of lining
checking etc. were done during March prior to planting
the sow in April-May. Hence, no loss of reve
ved. :

which there were

nue is invol-

3.7.54. The Committee examj
furnished to the Committee as well
departmental witness on 27-7-88

departmental action in the case stating that the area i
question was under the clearence scheme for new planta-
tion thereon and as such the operation of the coupes be-
yond the authorised period of operation does not arise.

ned the written reply
as the depositions of the
where he justified the

3.8. (H) LOSS DUE TO DECLARATION OF TIMBERS
AS FIREWOOD.

3.8.55. Audit Para 6.5 xRofi A
(R/R) point out that:—In Gum
sion, 97 cubic metres of timber operated during the year
1980-81, assigned into 25 lots of timber, were declared as
firewood and disposed of as such. There was nothing on
record to show why these lots initially treated as timber
(average rate Rs. 560 per cubic metre) were subsequently
classified as fire-wood, yielding a sale rate of Rs. 24 per

cubic metre only and resulting in loss of revenue of
Rs. 0.52 lakh.

report, 1982—8_3
a Range of Dhubri divi-

3.8.56. The Committee in their written reply fur-

nished to the Committee stated that.  Enquiry
revealed that 2,612,257 Cum. were brought into Tipkat,
Hakma, Barobadha and Machagdawa Depots finitially

leaving balance of 37.104 Cu.M. which were brought. to
the depot in the financial year followed ie. 1981-82 Of
these, a total of 2,453,167 Cu.m. were disposed off two
sales. The balance quantity of 1,59.090 Cu.m. were also
put to sale for several times as timber but it never fetch-
ed the Government valuation which includes operation
cost. As these were mixed timber of Sal and non-durable
species, the deterioration in quality compelled the De-
partment to sell it as firewood and realised: what ever is



) |

reasonable and possible for the Government. It may be
mentioned that there is no business where total recovery
can be achieved and much loss in case of operation of
timber from remote and inaccessible forest areas”. 3

3.8.56. (a) The Committee examined the Secretary
Forest as well as written reply furnished to the Com-
mittee but fells timbers although: consist of some non-sal
trees the declaration of the whole lots including the sub-
stential portion of the sal trees is highly unjustified. The
Committee desires that the department should come up
with detailed information relating to break-up of Sal trees
and non-Sal trees as well as various length:of logs: These
mformation should be submitted to the Committee within

three months from the date of placing the report before
the House.

3.9. (1) REVENUE FARGONE OR SALE OF SIMUL
LOGS.

3.9.57. Audit Para 7.2. of C,A,G, report for the year
1983-84 point out that ‘—Forest divisions supply simul
logs (match wood) according-to I.S.I. apecifications to
match factoriees. Prior to January 1981, as per the stan-
dard agreement the match factories paid for these suppli-
es at the agreed rate for the total volume of the logs
supplied to them provided that local defects, if any,
contained therein were not more than 7 percent of the
total volume of the logs. In cases where the local defects
were more than 7 percent of the volume, the match
factories could reject the defective portions and pay only
for the balance volume of the log: The defective portions
of the logs were, however, not returned by the match
factories tp the divisions. In North Kamrup ‘Forest Divi-
sion, this system of supply of matchwood logs was discon-
tinued ‘under  executive instructions issued by the Chief
Conservator of Forests, Assam in January 1981 on the
ground that non-return of the rejected portions of the
logs. to the division had put the Government to
loss to the: extent such rejected: portions would have
fetched revenue on their sale by auction or tenders. In
its place, a revised procedure wag introduced with effect
from the.year 1981-82, according to which if any log was




52

to be rejected by a match factory for local defects therein,
it was to be rejected in full, instead of rejecting the
defective portion only.

Under the revised procedure, the match factories
rejected and returned 3,364.543 cubic metces and 107.577
cubic metres of logs in the years 1981-82 and 1982-83 .
respectively, which fetched a total revenue of Rs.4.69
lakhs on their sale by the division by auction and tenders.
The precise extent to which these logs where defective
was not on record. In the earlier operation year 1980-81,
out of 327.630 cubic metres of simul logs operated in the
Manas reserve forest cupe No. 1 and supplied to a match
factory under the previous system the portion rejected
for local defects was 37.784 cubic metres only. Which
constitutted 11.53 percent of the total volume supplied.
Even if 3.364.543 cubic metres and 107.577 cubic metres
of logs supplied to and subsequently rejected by the
match factories during the years 1981-82 and 1982-83
respectively contained local defects to the extent of 15
percent, sale of these logs at the agreeq rates (Rs.310 per
ecubic metre in 1981-82 and Rs. 380 per cubic metre in
1982-83) under the old system, would have fetched the
Government, revenue amonuting to Rs. 9.21 lakhs, as
against Rs.4.69 lakhs actually realised on sale by auction
or tenders. Thus, because of the introduction of the
revised procedure for supply of logs to the match fac-
tories without Government’s approval, Government had
to forgo revenue amounting to at least Rs. 4.59 lakhs.

The matter was reported to Government in Juns 1984:
their reply is awaited (February 1985).

3.9.58. The Department stated that there has been a
change of specification and system of operation of the
timbers from forests for supply to Match Industries dur-
ing the period. The earlier method of disposing standing
trees to the contractors with loads of matchwood logs of
required specification to be supplied at a pre qetermmed
price was replaced by the departmental operation follow-
ing the National Policy of not allowing entry of contrac-
tors inside the forests. The national policy was 1mp(1;_
mented for giving (a) proper watch and working condi-



M

23

tion to the forest labourers, (b) to remove chances of
pilferage and damage to the left out crops by unscienti-
fic felling, etc., (c) to maximise timber production and
utilisation by scientific felling and logging and dragging
of timber to feed different requirements. e

In the earlier years, the contractors used to section
tKe timbers which are practically free from defects as they
wanted that expenditure of sectioning, dragging, carriage,
etc. is more than the actual value they get as perpre-deter-
mined price, if they convert timbers with defects and
the log is accepted at a reduced volume by the consuming .
Match industries. Therefore, they left out. portion of
trees containing defects which Teduce production of
veneer. As a result of this, the outturn of trees placed for
inspection shows a lesser percentage of rejection. However
some of the left outs in the forests become a total waste
and remain in the forests. With the departmental opera-
tion, sectioning of minor defects were also converted into
logs and transported for maximisation of vield from the
tree though such logs may not be suitable for Matchwood
vencer. There were demand also for Simul timber for
purposes of production of come in plywood industry and
for paeking cases, etc. The prices of matchwood logs were
also increased during 1981-82 onward which made opera-
tion of sections with little defects for other purposes more
economijcally paying.

It is because of this reason that a revised specifica-
tion was laid down by the Chief Conservator of Forests
with incorporating the logs with defects involving educ-
tion in volume by more than 7% should be wholly
rejected and be diverted for other requirements like that
of plywood, packing cases, etc. This was . necessited
from the point of conservation and maximum utilisation
of the produce. As a result of this, there has been heavier
rejection of Simul logs for matchwood purposes than in
the previous years when the Contractors had taken ouf
only the selected section of the trees. A tree which yielded
100 cft. by selective conversion leaving defective portion
by the contractors had yelded 120 eft. While converting
under departmental supervision and therefore the
total availability of timber was more though the con-



54

sumption has been diversified. The price of rejected logs
could never be computed on the basis of price for selec-
logs under a fixed specification. and tHerefore the con-
tention of Audit that there has been. loss in tHe depart-

mental operation of Simul trees donot appear to be
justified.

Committee examined. the Government reply as well
Secrefary and other officers of the department in its-me-
eting held on 25th June, 1987 by the outgping Committee
and suggested that in the name of rejection the whole
log is taken by the other purchasers and in such cases
the rejected portion snould be sagrigulated so. that it
woulc fetch bttter price.



55
CHAPTER IV

4.1(A) EXPLOTATION FOR PRODUCTION OF
PLYWOOD AND RAILWAY SLEEPER.

(i) Non levy of Penalty. ¢

4.1.1. According to terms of settlement, the coupes
holders were to supply a specified quantity of Ra’ lway
sleepers to the Department failing which they were ‘iable
to pay penalty at the rate of Rs.350/- per C.M. of cal or
Nahar sleeper and Rs. 175/- per C.M. of evergreen sleeper
supplied short of the specified quantity.

4.1.2. Audit report considered by the Committee
have . cited the following instances where coupe hclders
failed to supply the balance to the Deptt. attracted
levy of penalty.

1. Yéor of  Ref. Pifa Balance to be Amount fo be
Report supplied Lévied.
I. 198182  6.10 185 C.M. Rs64,676
2. 1982-83 6,7(i) 12,930 Rs.3,32,000
6.7(il) didnot supply ~ Rs.1,05,000
3. 198384 7.6 8,231 Rs.87,000

4153: The details of some of the instances are re-
prted by audit as below :—

4.1.4. Pora 6.10_ above it was seen in audit (June, 1981)
from records of the West Kamrup Forest Division that
the coupe holders for 1979-80 failed to supply 185 cubic
metres of sleepers. The question of levy of penalty of
Rs.64,676 on: the cupe Holders for the short supply of
sleepers had not been: considered by department although
the working period had expired in February 1980.

The matter was reported to Government in August
1982 ; their reply is awaited (May 1983). :




56

4.1.5. The Department in tHeir reply stated that as
per D.F.O’s report the penalty for shot supply of sle-
epers was @ Rs.70 per cubic metre as per terms of settle-
ment. The D.F.O. is now to realised penalty on 48 Cm.
from the party concerned. The parties have been asked
to deposit Rs.3,462/- into treasury. The amount was not
deposited by the party as required under the terms of
the contract. However, the entire amount of security
deposit of the defaulting coupe holder Ras been forfeited
to the Government.

4.1.6. The Committee examined the departmental
witness on 21-11-86 and on deposition of the depart-
mental witness it appears that the amount @ Rs.70/- per
Cm. for total of 48 Cm. has been realised. But as per
audit para penalty @ Rs. 350 per Cm. had to be reali-
sed from the defaulting coupe-Holder for a total of 185
CmM. The defference of rate of penalty realised and to
have been realised i.e. (Rs.350-Rs. 70)-280 and total of
sleepers in Cm M. (185-48)-137 is yet to be explained by .
the Department to the full satisfection of the Committee.

4.1.7. Para 6.7. (i) It was seen (February 1982) in the
audit of records of the East Kamrup Forest Division that
coupe holders, who were to supply 13,485 sal sleepers to
tho department during the year 1980-81, delivered only
555. sleepers to the department attracted levy of penalty
of Rs. 3.32 lakhs but no penalty was imposed nor any
reasons there for kept on record. ‘

(i) It was seen (June 1981) in the audit of records of
the North Lakhimpur forest division that as per agreement
of the year 1979-80. Not a single s]eep-er was
supplied by the coupe holders. The penalty 1ev1lab1_e on
this account was Rs. 1.05 lakhs calculated on the basis of




57

an average penalty rate of Rs. 262.50 per cubic metre.
The Divisional Forest Officer did not impose any penalty
nor any reasons therefor were on record.

The cases were reported to Government in March
1983 ; their reply is awaited (December 1983). '

4.1.8. The department in their written reply stated
that the coupe holders can supply sleepers provided the
outturn is of required size and quality to pass the scrutiny
in inspection according to fixed standard specifications for
Railways Sleepers except inheritent defects in trees as
well as defections that develops at the time of felling
over undulating forest areas and after excluding timber
unsuitable for sleepers. Penalty is imposed only on the
coupe holders proved intentionally avoiding supply of
sleepers for his gain and not for default in supply due to -
bad quality of outturn. The Divisional Forest Officer
therefore, has full discretion not to apply penalty cluase -
on all defaulting coupe holders irrespective of the cir=
cumstances under which the sleepers could not be produ- -
ced. It may, further be stated that Forest Departmenf in.
Assam has never failed to fulfil the supply commitments
to Railways who are only monopoly buyer in this case.
Since there was no pecunary loss involved to the Govern-
ment, no disadvantage is caused. The Railways being only
buyer of sleepers, the penalty was imposed only to coupe
holders who have intentionally diverted timber suitable
for sleepers for other purposes for their own gain. oh

-~ 4-1.9. Committee examined the weitten replies fur-
nished by the Department and also examined the Secre-
tary Forest regarding imposition of penalty for short/non-
supply of sleepers in its meeting held on 11th June, 1987
as required under the prevailing rules, On a quary the
departmental  witness measurably failed to give any
satisfactory reply as to the non-imposition of penalty
under the prevailing Rule against the defaulting parties
mentioned in  the paras causing heavey loss to the
Government. The = department however, prayed for 45
days time to furnish the require perticulars relating to
para. But the Committee till drafting the report no
materials have been received. Therefore, the Cormamittee
direceted the department to furnish the same within
ilorthnight from the date of placing the report before the

ouse:




58

~ 4.1.10. Audit para 7.6 of C.A.G- report, 1983-84(R/R)

point out that in Nowgong Forest division four coupe
holders, who were to supply 13,797 sleepers (Sal, Nahar
and evergreen) to the Department during the year 1980-.
81 supplied only 5,748 sleepers. Failure to supply the
balance of Rs. 8,231 sleepers to the Department attracted
levy of penalty amounting to Rs. 87,587 but it was not
- recovered from the coupe holders. 0 53

4.1.11. The department in their written reply furni’
shed to the Committee as undeyr :— 1

“Supply of sleepers from coupes could not be made
due to abnormal situation prevaiting during the period. *
There were occasions when there was blanket stoppage’
of movement of timber, non placement of wagon etc. in °

addition to non allotment quota by Forest utilisation who

distributes and arranges supply on specific arders from
the Railways’. :

42. (i) SHORTAGE OF RAILWAY SLEEPERS.

PARA 6.8 of the C.A.G. REPORT FOR THE YEAR?
1982-83 (R/R) - -

4.2.12. The Forest Utilisation Officer, maintains two
depots at Kokrajhar and Sapatgram (Haltugaon forest
division) where sleepers to be supplied to the Railways"
are received from authorised forest contractors and are
stocked till these are despatched after these have been
accepted by the Railways. The contractors remain’_-r’e”s-‘;
ponsible for the safe custody including proper storage of"
the sleepers and for loading the accepted sleepers in to
railway wagons. : : TN

4.2.13. Half yearly verification (February 1982):: of '
stock of sleepers in Kokrajhar depot by the Divisional :*
Forest Officer. Haltugaon Division disclosed shortage’ of -
304 broad gauze evergreen and 1,467 broad- gauze and"’
metre gauze sal sleepers. In a subsequent verification’ of*
stock (May 1982) of sal sleepers by the Forest Utilisation s
Officer, shartage of 1,467 sal sleepers was confirmed; No::



59

c+further verification in respect of evergreen sleepers was
" .conducted till audit (June 1983). The value of the 1,467

:.sal- sleepers found short was about Rs. 2 lakhs.

4.2.14. The department furnished the following reply
regarding shortage of railway sleepers. Enquiries have
been carried out by the Chief Conservator of Forests in
person and disciplinary action against two serving Fores-

‘“ters named Shri Sarada Prasad Paul and Nihar Ranjan
“Dev and Shri L.N. Roy, Retired Forest Ranger whose
“penson etc. has also been kept in obeyance.

‘As regards para 6.8 relating to shortage of railway
sleepers, the - Cimmittee observed that departmental witness
could not furnished most of the information sought for by
“the Committee. therefore, the departmental officer is directed to
furnish the information about their posting after they were
reinstated within forthnight from the date of placing the
‘report before the House.

o 4

* " 43. (iii) NON-EXCLUTION OF SUPPLY OF PILES
LR AS PER APPROVED SPECIFICATION

- 43.15.-Audit para 6.4 (iv) of C.A.G. Report 1984-85
{R/R)--point out that to meet the allotments made by the
Forest ‘Utilisation Officer, a Forest Division Generally obtain
its supply of piles sleepers etc. from certain approved com-
tractors against payments at rate previously settleld.
Tir such  cases, the contractors are responsible for proper

: b)‘éec_utio'n_ﬂ of © the work.

ahwt 0

- &+ n -March, 1983 the F.U.O. Assam placed a demand

with the Divisional Forest Officer, Haltugaon Forest Divi-
sion, Kokrajhar for supply of 26 sal piles of different speci-
fications to a Public Works (Road) Division. The Divisonal
Forest Officer, instead of obtaining the supply through the
approved contractors operated 26 sal piles (timber volumes
17.249 cubic metres departmentally. Out of these 20 piles
(timber volume : 13.542 cubic metres), on a joint inspection
made by the Executive Engineer, Public Works(Road), Divi-
gional Forest Officer in January 1984, were rejected on the
gtound that these were oversized. Inspection of the renai-
ning: ‘six piles was not done. Subsequently, in May 1984,
all the 26 'piles,” were disposed of (by inviting competitive



60

. enders) for Rs. 0.22 lakhs, as against Rs. 0.43 lakhs agreed
0 be paid by the Public Works Division at the time of
‘placement of order by it in March, 1983. Failure to make
he piles according to specification thus, resulted in loss
of revenue amounting to Rs.0.21 lakhs).

4.3.16. The department in their reply stated that
6.4(iy) under orders of the forest Utilisation Officer,
‘the Divisional Forest Officer, Haltugaon Division was re.
quired to supply 26 nos. of Sal piles covering 250 running
metre (o the P.W.D. (Road Divn.), Kokrajhar at the follo-
wing rates : 800cu. m to 910 Cu.m. atRs. 2,495.00 per
Cu.m. 911 Cu.m. to 1,060 Cu.m Rs. 2,558.00 per Cum.

Since the piles of required dimentions were not available
for procurement with Private Suppliers, the Divisional Fo-
rest Officer operated the piles departmentally. Thereafter,
26 Nos. ‘of piles (17.249 Cu.m) were offered for joint Ins-
pection of Forest and P.W.D. Departments. Accordingly,
20 Nos. (13.542 Cu. m.) of piles covering total length of
250 R.M. were passed at the time of joint  Inspection.
Bills against these 20 Nos. of piles amounting to
Rs. 34,040.86 as detailed below was submitted to the
P.W.D. for payment prior to lifting . of the piles. 800 Cu.m.
to 910 Cu.m.--4 piles.-9.517 @ Cu.m.-2,495/-Rs. 23,744.91
211~ Cum. . to 1,060 Cu.m.-6-piles 4.025 Cu.m. at
Rs. 2,558/- at Rs. 10,295.95

But the P.W.D. at this stage refused to pay the afore-
said amount and lifted the piles on grounds that the piles
were oversized and would involved considerable expen
diture on their part in dressing them down to the required
specification.

The Divisional Forest Officer therefore sold the piles
inviting competitive tenders for Rs. 23,228.17. :

It is obvious that the Divisional Forest Officer would
have been required to incurr additional expenditure to dress
down the piles to the required specifications of the P.W.D.
to be entitled to obtain the amount as agreed upon by that
Department with the Forest Utilisation Officer, in disposing
of the piles in competitive sale, the Department therefore,
did not incurr any loss as presumed by the audit.



61

4.4. (B) UNAUTHORISED FINANCIAL AID/CONCE-
SSION TO MILLS.

“Audit Para 6.3 of Comptroller and Auditor General of
India Report 1981-82(R/R).

4.4.17. As per the provision of Forest Manual, no forest
produce shall be removed unless covered by a transit
pass issued on taken of full payment of all amount due to
Government on account of the forest produce covered by it.
In the records of the Doomdooma Forest Division Audit ob-
served (April, 1980) that the Government issued special
permits to millers and individulals during the year 1977-78
for felling, cutting and logging of trees on payment of
usual royalty plus 509 monopoly fee. The Conservator of
Forest, Upper Assam circle authorised (June 1978) release to
twenty millers of all timbers felled before May, 1978 without
payment of Government dues to the tune of Rs. 23.21
lakhs obtaining only and undertaking to pay the dues in
four equal instalments on or before 31st March, 1979.
The dues remained to be realised till April, -1980. Further,
the audit also observed that 305 logs measuring 445.19
cubic metres, worth Rs. 2,33,722, were not removed by
the special permit holders ; these were demaged by the
villagers rendaring them unfit for commercial use and resu-
Iting in loss of forest revenue to' this extent.

4.4.12, The Department in their written reply _statec!
that during 1977-78, 1019 nos. of Hollong and Mak_au
trees were allotted to 20 nos. of parties (individuals and mill
owners) for operations from Doomdooma division at royalty
rate with 20%, monopoly fee. The parties accordingly deposited
the royalty with 209, monopoly fee and started operation of the
allotted trees. But on a proposal of the C.F. EAC to raise the
monopoly fee to 509, on consideration of market rate of
timbers, the monopoly charge raised to 50%, and then the
rate per cft. to Rs. 15/- (i.e. 539.72 pér Cu.m) and the par-
ties were asked to pay the balance amount. The amount
accrued for this was Rs.23,21,291.09. The mill owners re-
quested in a meeting with the Minister of Forest to pay the
balance amount in instalments and accordingly the parties
were asked to pay the amount in 4 instalments with under-
takings to clear the payments in time. Out of Rs.23.21
lakhs the parties have paid Rs. 6,20,402.86 but 5(five) parties
filed cases in the High Court and according to the stay



+ 62

order received from the honourable court on petition$ éinder
civil Rule an amount of Rs. 16,96,064.65 could not yet ' be
recovered. Also a part recovery in a Bakijai proceeding of
Rs.4,823.58 is yet to be effected. For the results of the
High Court & Bakijai proceeding -the matters are “being
pursued by the C.C.F. In respect of the logs which have
deteriorated in the jungle for inability to .drag and trans-
port, there will be no financial loss to the despartment ‘as
the sale of standing trees were made to the parties. -

In this connection the minute of discussion held in its
sitting dated 21st November, 1989 reproduced below :— -

Mr. Chairman :—In your written reply to the para you
stated outstanding dues of nearly 17 lakhs out of Rs. 23.21
lakhs could not yet be recovered as five - (5)- parties - filed
the cases in the High' Court and the High Court issued
stay orders. Now, what is the present position ~of the
cases ? It seems the Department did not pursue the matter
and it was not functioning. Whether you have" one cell
to 'deal with the cases or any particular officer entrusted with

the job ? ‘

Secretary, Forest :—No special legal cell has been put
up in the Department for the purposes. C.C.F, is:pursu-
ing in some cases.- No special cell was. constituted for the
purpose.

[

Chairman :—Do not you :feel the necessity of- creating
such a cell or putting responsible officer incharge of these
legal suits ? : 7 = Lo e
. Secretary, Forest :—There  should be éome“arran'gé:.
ment. e LRl

Shri B. K. Basumartary :—Did the Department appfdaéﬁ
the Auditor General to drop this para ? = B

Secretary, Forest :—We “have ‘not written  in thats line:
Shri. B. K. Basumatary :—But there is a systcm. '.
Secretary, Forest : The  actuals system is  that .- when

audit objection is raised we give our replies. If the reply:
is not satisfactory then it comes in the audit para... 9.



63

- Chairman : So you will take action. It is difficult
to*say about latest positions ? .Five parties filed cases
and it is-lying therefor 71/} years as per your reply. It
seems it will remain there for many years. Whether we
will be able to know the result ?

-C. C. F.: We will inform you Sir.

~ Shri B. K. Basvmatary : It may be that your Depart-
ment slept over it. It may be that some of your officers
connived with these people as a result they may act some

undue benefits. _
C.C.F. : With all appology I may say that we have

gone for realising the minimum amount for the Govern.-
ment. Secondly, as regards = the doubt raised about conni-
vance“of officers of the Depaitment. I would submit that
we do not feel there was any connivance. It was done

from the top.
Chairman : It may be that it was from the top.

CoCizh: : We hgwe_ no mean to findout that we have
filed an affidavit and it is in the court.

-« Mr. Chairman-: We would like to know whether you
had taken any serious steps to contest in the cases say by
filing counter affidavits and fight that out? The depart-
ment should have. done something to expedite hearing of
th‘_?_ cases. These have been going on for a pretty long time.

* Secretary, Forest : These have been going for a long
time, I admit, but we will take step to expedite and we
shall see that no such delay occurer in future due to fault

of - the Department.

-~ 'Chairman : Let us know please. when you will be able
to* put up the present position of the cases to the Public

Accounts  Committee. it

-4

Secretary, Forest : Within a month, T have already
assured Sir.

RECOMMENDATION

: :Fr_o_m the written reply furnished to the Committee it
appears that outstanding dues nearly 17 lakhs out of 23.21
lakhs.. could..not yet been recovered. as 5(five) parties have




64

gone to High Court for stay orders and the Hon’ble Court
issued stay orders. Also a part recovery in Bakijai procee-
ding of Rs. 4,823.58 is outstanding. The matters are being
persud by the C.C. F. alone. Further it is also appeared
to the Committee that no timely serious steps to contest the
cases were taken for prety long years. Department should have
taken prompt action to expedite the hearing of the cases
by costituting special cell to expedite the long outstanding
cases. This indicate the collousness of the Department.

Therefore the Committee recommend that a speciaj
cell to dealt exclusively with the High Court cases may be
constituted immidiately instead of doing the said job by
the C. C. F. and steps taken may be communicated to the
cominittee within 3 month from the date of presen-
tation of the Report of the Committee along with the present
position of the five High Court cases mentioned above,

PARA 69 OF THE C.A.G. REPORT FOR THE
YEAR, 1982-83 (R/R.)

4.4.19. The Forest Department supplied plywood timber
to plywood mills in Assam at concessional rates to engou-
rage economic growth and industrial Development. The
rates for such supply were revised upward by Government
from November, 1982." As a result the number of plywood
industries in Upper Assam has gone from 1 in 1950 to 41
In April 1983. Plywood logs of Hollong and Makai the
twWo species of timber suitable for menufacture of plywood
were supplied to the Mills by the Forest Department
through coupe holders till switching over to departmental
operation of timber. The Plywood coupes were being sold
upto 1981-82 on the basis of competitive tenders for work.
Mg over a specified period, stipulating the quantity of
plywood logs (being 80 percent of estimated outtunrn  with

reference to girths) to be supplied to mills from each
coupe. :

The Conservator of Forest, Eastern Assam Circle allo-
ted, between November 1982 and March 1983, and addi-
tional quota of plywood timber to some plywood mills
against backlog in the supply of timbers for earlier years
and asked the Divisional officer, Digboi Forest division
to charge the mills only the prices prevailing before Novems




65

ber, 1982. Against the total allotment of 16,196 cubic me
metres of plywood timber for the year 1980-81 and 1981-82,
a quantity of 12,749 cubic metres was supplied to eleven
plywood mills upto the year 1981-82. Against the remaining
backlog of 3,447 cubic metres, 5.707 C. M. metres of timber
were supplied during 1982-83. The excess supply of 2,260
cubic metres towards backlog at pre-revised rates, led to an
estimated revenue loss of Rs. 12.46 lakhhs.

4.4.20. The written reply furnished by the department
pertaining to said para stated that the supply of plywood on
economic price was taken up by the government since 1958
on the bais of recommendation of Tarif Commission esta-
blished in 1947 by Government of India. This policy of
supplying the basic raw material at economic price was
directed towards industrilisation of the State as a result
of which Assam has been leading manufacturer of plywood
products in India. As this is an adopted policy decision of
the Government from the highest level, the question of
loss to one department in terms of lesser royalty should
not be questioned as also this is suposed to be compensa-

ted by gaon in other ways of employment and tax re-
turns.

Plywood Mills are asked to pay security and register
for getting Government supply at economic rate as fixed
by the Government by negotiation working  out
the econiomic rate at which the industry can afford to
pay, the timber allotted to plywood mills for one parti-
cular year need necessarily be supplied during the time per-
riod without which production schedule and other overhead
elc. get upset. Therefore, in strict term, the mill is enti-
ted to get backlog that becomes arrear not due to any
fault like .non-payment, delayed payment, etc. and  there
fore ordering of the realisation of backlog from the coup-
holders/departmentaliy operated timber of previous years
at the price in which there were agreement to supply the
outturn to the mills dose not appear to be unjustified/ un-
realistic. In the matter of contiuous process, peices meal
assessment at certain point of time would always bring
such apparent anomalies which if considered on long term
prespective would conform to the norms and practice laid

down after the due delibreration by the competent autho-
rities.




- 166

4.4.21. The Committee examined the replies furnished ‘by
~the ‘department as wel as -Secretary ‘to the Govern-
ment in the Forest Department regarding supply of  ply-
‘wood timber at concessional rate in its sitting ‘held on
11th June, 1987. Committee appreciated -the government
policy -adopted on the recommendation ‘of Tarf Commiss-
ssion estabhshed in 1947 by the Governmet of ‘India to
supply plywood timber to plywood mills in Assam to
encourage economic growth and Industrial Development of
the State. At the same ‘time, the Committee is not ‘happy
for loss of a estimated revenue to the sum of Rs. 12.46
lakhs on excess “supply ‘of plywood 2,260 cu. m. against-the
remaining backlog -supplied during 1982-83 where "the Go-
~ ‘Government have no control over the price at ‘which -fi-
nished ‘product ‘will be sold by the mills '

"RECOMMENDATION

) The Committee is ‘constraint ‘to note on what basis
‘the. Department supplied the remaining backlog in the: sub-

sequent year along with the excess quantity at the earlier
‘year rate at which resulted loss of Government fevenue
estimated Rs. 12.46 lakhs without investigating the ‘Circum-
stances under ‘which -and " excess .quantity of -plywoeod over
the backlog ‘were ‘issued “to mills. Through investigation
‘may be made ‘about- the circumstances- under ‘which an ex-
cess quantity -over. the backlog ‘were -issued to- the mills.
Investigation report- may be submitted to the Committee
within - three” months from the “-date - of placing the report
before- the House. . -

4.54C) GRANT ‘OF UNDUE CONCESSIGN -TO
FOREST CONTRACTORS/ PRIVATE SAW MILLS

'4.5.22. PARA 6.9 OF THE C A G. REPORT 1984-85(RJR)
reveals that the sale niottice and the ‘standerd - agreement
for settlement of a_ forest coupe do not provide for gran-
of any extension of 'time to ‘constractors for removal ot
forest produce beyound the period specified therein or for
replacements ~of trees marked originally, if any of the -mar-
ked trees, as per the agreement, are not operation by “the
contractors within the stipulated operation period.




67

Bashbari Dead Wood Coupe No.13/4 of 1979-80 (un-
der Haltugaon Forest division) was settled with a con-
tractor for Rs. 0.68 lakh for the period from 29th April
1980 to 28th April 1981. The contractor paid the entire
amount of Rs. 0.68 lakh within the stipulated petiod, but
did not operate 31 out of the 54 marked trees during the
contraced period. In August 1981, the constrator requested
for extension of the working period for the one year upto
28th April, 1982, which was granted (April 1982) by the
Conservator of Forests on the condition that the contra-
ctor should pay extendion fee at 10 percent and that the
31 trees would be operated departmentally and the logs
would be released to the contractor after realisation of the
cost of operation from him.

In April 1982 the contractor requested for reduction
of extension fee to 5 percent and for certain other conce-
ssions, Eventually, in October 1983, Government granted
to the contractor, extension upto 10 April, 1984 for opera-
tion of 31 sal matured green trees by fresh marking, 11
exchange for the trees originally ,marked, subject to payment
of 5 percent extension fee. Government also granted a
permit for removal of another 200 cubie metres of Sal
timber from unclaimed seized timber on payment of roylty
and 250 percent monopoly fee. Timber outturn from 3i
substitute trees alloted to the contractor, was estimated at
126.540 cubic metres which was 72.308 cubic meires more
than the timber outturn (54.232 cubic metres) of the 31
trees marked originally. The excess extraction of 72.308
cubic. metres of timber alloted to be made by the contra-
ctor resulted in loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 1.21 lakhs
to Government (after taking into account Rs. 3,400 reali-
sed as extension fee.)

Further the contractor had on the basis of the permit
granted to him by Government., removed (November, 1983)
199.576 cubic metres of sal logs on payment of Rs. 1.68
lakhs as royalty and monopoly fee. This amount being
less than the market value (Rs. 3.44 lakhs) of the Rs.1.76
lakhs.

(i) Simul Cotton mahal No. 4 of 1983 (under Nowgong
Forest Division) was settled (April 1983) with a contractor at
Rs. 31,111 for collection of an estimated quantity of 2,000
quintals of cotton during the plucking season from Ist
March, 1983 to 30th June 1983. As the contractor did not



. 68
pay the security and Ist kist on due date, the mahal was
resold (May 1983) at his risk to another contractor for Rs.
Rs. 22,786 for the remaining working period from 25th
May 1983 to 30th June 1983. The second contractor also
did not pay the required security deposit and kist money.
The mohal ‘was again put to resale in June 1983 at the
risk of the second contractor and was eventually settled at
Rs. 5.101 only for fhe remaining part of the harvesting
period from 16th June 1983 to 30th June 1983. During
the period, the contractor collected -1,132 quintals of simul
cotton from the mahal, as against the stipulated quantity

of Rs 2,000 quintals for the full working period of 4 months
originally fixed. : ~

In November, 1983, the mahal was advertised for sale
for the next working season from Ist March to 30th June
1984 for which the highest offer received was for Rs. 41,501
instead of  finalising  the settlement  of  the
mohal a fresh with the highest tender on a representation
- from the existing contractor that the collection of simiul

cotton: during 1983 was less than the stipulated quantity,
the existing contractor was allowed (February 1984) by Govern-
ment to operate the mahal for the next plucking season
1984 on payment of only Rs. 5,101 and 5 percent extension
fee (Rs 256). The extension . granted for next working
~season was not justified as simul cotton (1132 quintals)
collected by him was more than the stipulated quantity
(250 quintals) that.could be collected during 16th June 1983
to 30th July 1983, based on the estimated- quantity of 2,000
quintals for the plucking season from Ist March 1983 to
30th June 1983. The Divisional Forest Officer in his re-
ports dated 12th January 1984 and 18th February 1984
had also recommended the allotment of mahal ‘to that con-
tractor. Allowing of extension to the existing contractor,
instead of settling the mahal afresh on the basis of the offer

of Rs 41,501, resulted in loss of revenue amounting to
Rs 36,144

(iii) Forest Division supply plywood - logs (extracted
from forest coupes) to plywood mills. The notices
for sale of plywood ' coupes provided that out
of the estimated outtrurn, the copues holders would have
to .supply a specified quantity of logs (generally 80 percent)
of the estimated outturn) to the allottee mills. For such
supplies to the mills. Government was to pay to the coupe



69

holders at the rate of Rs. 43543 per cubic metre of logs
but was to effect recovery from the mills at the rate of
Rs. 1330 per cubic metre. As per agrements entered 1nto
with the coupc holders, in the event of -any short supplies
to the mills, the coupe holders were liable to pay penalty
at the rate of Rs. 210 per cubic metres of playwood logs

supplied short.

In Dignoi Forest division, 74 plywood coupes of the
years 1979-80 to 1980-81 were .settled” between March 1981
and July 1982. The coupe holders undertook to supply
7,265 cubic metres of plywood logs to the allottee mills, as
a pre-condition of settlement. However, on representation
from the coupe holders requesting for exemption from ma-
king supplies upto the agreed quota to the plywood mills
on grounds of bad weather, drying up etc. Government
exempted (June 1983 and February 1984) the coupe holders
from making such supplies to the extent of 4,359 -cubic
metres of logs, although there was no provision in the agree-
ments for waiver of such supplies on any ground. Grant
of this exemption resulted in revenue amounting to Rs.
26.00 lakhs (approx) being forgone by Government . Even
after granting this exemption, the coupe holders were re-
quired to supply to the mills 2906 cubic metres of logs.
However only 1013.996 cubic metres were supplied by the
coupe holders to the mills till May 1984. No penal action
had been taken by the department against the coupe-holder
or the short supplies (February 1986).

The above cases were reported to the department and
Government 1in April and August 1985, their replies - are
awaited (February 1986).

4522, (A) The Committee examined the written reply sub-
mitted to Committee by the department and examined the

departmental witness 1 its sittings held on 26th August, 1983.

The Committee is very much unhappy. with the way the
department extended the term of settlement to the contrac-
tor, and that too at a rate lower than the rate of usual
extension fee, is failure to compel the contractor to collect
the d_eparn}entally operated 31 Nos. of trees and instead of
granting him a permit for removal of another 200 cubic
metrés sal timber from unclaimed seized timbers etc. The
whole affairs appears to be very much irregular from tho
procedural point of view. The Committee is not at all
happy with the way the department is meeting the objection




70

raised by the Commptroller and Auditor General of India
and information sought for by the Committee. The Commi-
ttee also. examined the relevant file No. FRS.567 in this
regard and found that department has deviated from the
existing provisions relating to extension of operation.
period etc. and dealt with this case on a compessonate
ground instead of adhering to the existing rules.

An extract from the minute of the rocedings dated 26 th
August, 1988 are reproduced below:—

Shri Zoii Nath : Since you are not in a position to
reply now with reference to the records, I would request
you to submit the replies later.

Please note down the question I would like to be
answered :-

1. On  what consideration Government granted
several concessions to the contractors ?

2. What would be the reasons for non-acceptance
of delivery of 54.232 cubic metre of timber operated by the
Department  on behalf of the Government  contractor.

3. On what consideration Government made the
additional allotment at royalty rate to the  contractors ?

4. Did they not consider the revenue aspects ?

Mr. Chairman :- Next point is : When did you meet the
audit objeetions by yow reply ? We do not want to get
bogged down. Our purpose is to clear the procedural de-
ficiency so that the proceedings may progress.

C.D.F. :—Yes, we have got a cell.

Mr. Chairman :—Are you aware that a circular has
already been issued by the Chief Secretary that relevant
Departments are to see that ail relevant datas, facts and
figures as demanded by P.A.C. are be replied promptly.
The communication is dated 1!th- August, 1988 after the
P.A.C. met and it is addressed to All Special Secreta-
ries, Secretaries etc., Have you come across thiscircular.

Jt.:  Secretary! : Yes . Sit.



Y 71

‘Mr. Chairman :— The Committee feels that for effec
tive implementation of ‘this very important order -of the
Chief” Secretary by all Departments and officials, .a copy
should be forwarded to all the Heads of Departments and they -
on their turn send circulars to ‘their subordinates.

Recommendation

The Committee recommends that the department :should
make it -a point to follow the existing provisions of extension
of contract very strictly and see that avoidable finan-
cial loss to the Government due to irregular -extension -does
not occur -in -future. Further, the -Committee also -recom-
mends - that all the :-Department of the Goverment should
strict - follow :the -spirit of the C.S’s circular. No.CS.SDP 1 °
8892 dated 11th August,1988. .

4.5.23. Para 6.12 of C.A.G. report for the ‘year, '1984-85
(R/R) point out that in terms of the policy.decision taken by
Government in May, 1982, permits for removal of trees for public
purpose (Viz. construction of buildings for schools, temples,
mosques etc.) could be issued in a :restricted ‘manner extrac-
tion of trees upto 50 per cent of the actual requirement of
the contractors may be. allowed at a concessional rate, which
is equivalent to 75 per-cent -of ‘the .price:obtained in compe-
titive  sales. _

In July 1983, Government -issued permit to a "private
‘Saw- and -Ply mill -for extractien of 250 cubic metres of sal
and 250 ccubic metres of non-sal -timber from deaprtmentally
operated lots of Haltugaon Forest Division on payment. of
75 per_cent of the competitive sale “price. Government ‘had
- fixed (May, 1983) the sale price of departmentally - ‘operated
timber at Rs. 1.725 per cubic metre.” Against "the alletted
quota, 249 cubic metres of 'sal timber were removed (march
1984). by the mill on payment -of Rs. 3.22 lakhs. (at the-con-
cessional rate). which was 1ess than. ‘the normal -sale price
(Rs. 4.30 lakhs) by Rs. 1.08 lakhs. The allowance of con-
cessional rate to the mill was irregular ‘as .the mill was enga-
gedin the manufacture of the tea chests plywood -for
Commercial purposes ‘and mot for any public ‘purposes envi-
saged in the Government’s policy decision of May, - 1982.
The irrégular allowance of 'the concessionall rate:resuited in
revenue ‘being realised short by Rs. 1.08 lakhs.




72

4.5.24. As regards this para Government in their 1eply
stated that the Government had granted 250 cu. m. of sal
and 250 cu.m. ncn sal to M/S Brahmin saw and Ply mill
at concessional rate. Government has appointed a high
power committee to enquire into any such irregularities
and the report has been  duly processed and published.
The reply furnished by the department being not satisfied,
the Committee examined the Secretary, Forest in regard
to irregular allowance and concessional rate. As per
departmental witness the above mentained sal' and non-
sal departmentally operated timbers allotted to said mill,
Kokrajhar at concessional rate irregularily as per decision
of the high up. Although under the exsisting Rule such
concessional rate admissible only in cases of educational
and religious institution only. The Committee finds no-
thing short of public interest involved in this allotment which
aparently shows highly irregular and in violation of existing
rules. :

Extract from the minutes of proceedings dated 6th Dec.
1988 are stated as under : —

Shri S. Condopan :—Why the prescribed procedure
was not followed in this particular case ?

Secretary, Forest :—This is very defficult question and
I would like to give the background.

This related to a petition by the M/S Brahmin Saw
Mill who wanted some timber.  The Minister, Forests
passed an order on Gth July 1983 saying that (As stated
by the petitioner) the factory is situated in an industrially
backward area and there is no smooth supply of raw
materials to the factory. Considering the fact stated in
the petition, M/S Biahmin Saw and Ply Mills, Kokrajhar
is granted an annual quota of 250 cu.m. of Sal log and
250 cu.m. of Chap, Gamari, Hollok and Khakan logs at
257 less than the market price fixed by the Government,
from any Division under Western Assam Circle, as a
very special case. “This was addressed to the Deputy
Secretary, Forest and the D.S. Forest passed order and
issued permit. That is how it happened. The Minis-
ter’s order itself explains the position. 2

Mr. Chairman :—In your c;arlier reply you have said
that the Government has appointed a high-powers Commi-
ttee to enquire-what is that high-power Committee.

L




73

Secretary :—It relates to Phene Committee which has
already submitted its report and action is being taken on
the basis of his report.

Mr. Chairman :—Here, in this case, we do not see pub-
blic purpose is being served by the order of the Hon.
Minister. Let the case be referred to the PAC.

4.6.(D) NON REALISATION OF GOVERNMENT
DUES FROM MILLS.

4.6.25. Para 610 of C.A.G. Report, 1984-85(R/R).
reveals that as per the agreement with the plywood mill
owners, the Forest Department arranges supply of plywood
logs to the approved mills through the cupe holders after
recording the logs in post inspection notes. The allottee
Mills, in turn, also record their acceptance and acknow-
ledgement of the receipt of the logs in the post inspection
notes. The Department pays the coupe holders for the
supplies made, on receipt of the post inspection notes con-
taining the acknowledgements from the millers. The millers
are thereafter required to deposit the value of logs supplied
to them within 48 hours from the receipt of the logs. In
the event of the millers failure to deposit the dues witain
the prescribed iime, interest at the rate of 16 peicent per
annum is chargeable. According to Government mstru-
ctions issued in August, 1976, in cases of default, the allo-
tted quota may also be diverted to other mills whose record
of payment is good.

Despite these provisions, 1ecoveries amounting to Rs.
2.58 lakhs remained outstanding against a mill (in Digbo1
Forest division) for supply of plywood logs made during
the period from May 1982 February 1983 under eighteen
post inspection notes. Supply to the mill was not stopped
although the default continued for 7 months and 12 days.
Inclusive of interest of Rs. 41.280 (upto March 1984 the
%o]t(a}.ll amount due from the miil amounted to Rs. 2.99
akhs.

On 2lIst April 1984, the Divisional Forest Officer, re-
ferred the case to the Deputy Commissioner, Dibrugharh
for effecting recovery of the principal amount only (Rs.2.58
lakhs) by instituting bakijai proceeding. Report on reco-
very is awaited (February 1986).




74

The non-realisation of Government dues was reported
to the Department and Government in April 1985, their
replies are awaited (February 1986).

4.6.26. The department in their written reply pertaining
to this para stated that “the Bakajai proceeding “or the reali-
sation of the defaulted amount is still pending”.

The Committee is not at all happy with the reply furnished
by the department and examined the departmenial witness.
The departmental witness deposing before the Committee
in its sitting held on 26th August, 1988 stated that
necessery steps are being taken to realised the principal amoun—
of Rs. 2.58 lakhs from the defaulting party through bakijai
cases. The Committee however, observed that there in no
mentioned about the penalty and interest on the principal
amount to the tune of Rs. 41.280 (Department furnish
information vide their letter No.FRM.43/88pt./188 dated
4th  August 1988).

Extract from the minutes of the proceeding dated 6th
December, 1988 are reproduced below. :(—

Shri S. Condpan : How dio you steps ?

Secretary Forest : We give the demand for realisation
of our dues to the bakijai officer. We ask the D. C. to
start the bakijai proceedings. Once the bakijai proceedings
are sterted, the person concerned is asked to make payment
of the Government dues., and if he false toc make the pay-
ment, then his property can be attached by the D. C.
There does not seem to be a legal provision to engage any
lawers in such cases.

Chairman : I had experience to counter the claim of
the Government in a Bakijai case. When I put up counter
claim, then who will reply on behalf of the Government.
At times, as nobody contest the case, the other party may
put up claim and counter claim and this may against the
Government department.

Secretary, Forest : 1 do not think that it will go
against us.* If- it goes, - then the D.  C. w11!ﬁ ‘inform us
' to  give our views. If the D.C.s initiate the Bakijai procee-
bting we bave nothing to co in such matter.



75
RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends that the Baikijai cases
should be persued vigoriously to realised of Rs. 2.99 lakhs
being the principal and interest fronm the deferaculting
party. The Department is also advised to explore the
possibility of engaging pleader on behalf of the Govern-
ment within the existing rules and procedure.

47(E) LOSS DUE TO ABNORMAL CONCESSION
GIVEN TO A PAPER MILL.

4.7.27. Pzra 6.10 of C.A.G. Report for the year 1982-83(R/R)
point out that Ashok Paper Mills, a joint venture ccmpany
Share participation : Goveinment of Assam (33 per cent)
Government  of Bihar (16 per cent), financial institutions
(47 percent) and other share-hoiders (4 percent) was westa-
blished in Goalpara district for an annual production of
32,850 tonnes of paper. [t was alloted on lease 0.79 lakh
hectares of foiest land for a period of 30 years from Ist October
1974 with monopoly rights to cut, remove extract all ex-
ploitable ¢reen, dead and dry bamboo and other pulpable
cellulose raw materials. The test audit of records relaiing to
extraction of bamboo by the company disclosed the
following :—

(i) The lease agreement with the company  Wwas
executed on 3lst January 1981 more than six _years
after it it was permitted to exploit the leased area by the
the Department.

~(2) The rates of royalty per tonne of bamboo as pro-
vided in the agreement for payment by the compatry were
substantially lower than the general rates of royalty fixed
by  Government.

(3) Based on the average rates of royalty recovered
from other consumers the area leased would have feiched
a revenue of Rs. 199.66 lakhs against which the company
would have been liable for payment of Rs. 59.51 lakhs
only assuming maximum average extraction. Concessioanal
rates allowed thus invloved a hidden subsidy of at least
Rs. 140.15 lakhs.

(4) The Companny did not even pay the minimum
dues of Rs. 31.75 lakhs peyable wupto 1st October,



76

1983 although the agreement provided that half the mini-
mum royalty should be paid within October each year
and the balance within -April of next . It paid only Rs.
11.23 lakhs and the balance of Rs. 20.55 lakhs was out
standing for recovery (October 1983). Despite the de-
fault, the company was allowed to take out bamboo till
September 1983 on the ground that the finfincial position
of the company was critical.

4.7.27. A Government submitted their written repply with
regard to loss due to abnormal concessions given to paper
mill as under —

“The Ashok Paper Mill happens to be pioneer ventue
in the State and this was established in the joint sector
where Assam .Government is a partner. In order to uti-
lise the vast bamboo areas in the State lying waste for
want of Industrial consumers, Government have to offer conce-
ssionn. to attract Insdustries. It may be mentained that
Stite Government issued licences more than half a dozen
of Paper Mills in the State. In the period ground 1960
has. gone in vain due to strategic location of the State as
proved by the Chinese aggression. Thereafter, State Go-
Government moved Government of India to establish.paper
mill to utilise the vast bamboo resources then existing in
the State. There being no appreciable result, the State
Government undertook establishment of Ashok Paper Mill
in Jogighapa and industrially backwards area of Goalpara
district: In view of this objective , ihe normal rate fixed
as royalty may kindly be wcved as this paper mill was the
only backlog consumer to give a sizeable revenue to the
State by, utilising bamboo resources which were otherwise
lying to be . burnt by Jhum fire and alike. It is , however,
noted by the Government and provisions have been made
in the agreement with this paper mill for escalation -of
royalty by negotitation. As stated above, concession
and deferring the realisation of royalty due were ordered
by competent authotrity to help this paper mill to over
come the problem of price faced by them financially™.

4.7.28. Committee examined the replies furnished by the
depaitment in its sitting held ion 11tk June, 1987 and
observed that whether the mill had any obligation to supply
a part of the finished product to the State Government at
prices lower than the market price when the lease agree-
ment terms fayourable to company. :



77
CHAPTER—(V)

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

5.1(A) Loss due to non-acceptaice of offiers for Rhino
horns and Elephants Tusks.

Para 6.2 of C.A.G. report 1981-82(R/R) reveals that the
Forest Division of the Guwahati East, arranged to sale on
competitive ~ tenders of Rhino/Elephant tusks collected
from other Forest divisions.

5.1.1. The stock of 155 pices of Rhino horns weigh-
ing 100 K.g. (94 pices Rhino horns weighing 64 K.G. and
61 pices of Rhino horns weighing 36 K.G.) were put to
sale in October, 1979 by the forest division  Altogather
44 (fourty four) tenders were received and the two highest
offers were for Rs. 61.,501 and Rs-57,000 per K.G. Divisional
Forest Officer forwarded the tender papers to the Govern-
ment: (February, 1980)for consideration and aceptence. In the
meantime four tenderers submitted an appeal pctition against
the four tenderers  submitied an appeal petition
against the highest tender alleging that the -highest tenderer
had not furnished their income tax clearence certificates which
was subsequently found to be in correct by the Income-tax
Department.

However, in August, 1980 Governement directed
the. D. F. O., Guwahati East Division that no offers
should be accepted at the sale may held illegal export.of
Rhino horns outside the Country, But no alternative
arrangement for disposal- of 155 pieces of the horns was
suggested or taken and horns are lying in stock till Junme
19811 klb;locking Government Revenue to- the tune of Rs.
22 lakhs.

In course of audit it is also found that on verification
and- redeposit of 94 pieces of horns out of 155 pieces into
the Treasury (October, 1980) a loss of weight of 1.58 K.G.
was noticed, the value of which comes to Rs. 0.98 lakh
with reference to the price offerred by the tenders.

(b) The same Forest Division had put to sale of 86
pices of elephant. tustks weighing 655 K.G. Thirty one ten-
ders were receivied, the Thighest offer being Rs. 1.061



78

per K.G. When the tender papers were forwarded to Govt.
for acceptance, the Government instructed (September 1980)
to withdraw the sale without assigning any reasons thereof.
The tusks are lying in stock (June 1981) blocking Govern-
ment revenue f¢ the tune of Rs. 7 lakhs.

(These matters were reported to Government in Octo-
ber 1982, their reply is awaited May, 1983).

5.1.2. The department in their written reply stated as
follows :—

(@) “Since Rhino horns originate from a gravely en-
dangered species and since its market demand was based on
superstitious belief of its medicinal properties (Which has
no seientificebasis), Government of Assam considered it
unethical to trade in these article and therefore the sale was
stopped vide Government letter No.FRW.4/80/dated 20th
August 1980. (Vide Annexure I) In the meantine, in 1981
a_convention on International Trade in endangered species
of wild flora and fauna was adepted globaly by more than 80
countries. India was also a signatory to this convention.
Pursuant to this convention instractions were issued by
the Government of India, to the effect that the dead speci-
men of such species (which include Rhino horns) should be
utilised only for bonaffde scientific/educational/identification
purposes. To save the cost of storage., excess specimens
are to be destroyed. In view of this stipulation the rhino
horns are of on value at all and therefore there can be no
question of blocking of Government revenue by non - sale
of Rhino horns. .

Loss of weight of Rhino horn due to passeage of time
is an natural pehnomennon on accout of driage and
attack of pests. Since Rhino horn itself is treated to be
value less, the loss in weitght is of no consequence at all.

5.1.3. “Elephant tusks are also covered by the same
convention as mentioned above and therefore ‘@he, question
of blocking Government Revenue does not arise.

5.14. In course of examination of the Departmental
witness it was stated that as per Goverament of India’s
instructions specimen of dead species (which includs Rhino
hoins) should be utilised only bonafide scien.tiﬁc/Educatlol_l- ‘
al & indentification purposes. The Committee came to



79

know from the departmental witnesses that the -Governs
ment adhered to the instructions issued for this purpose.
In this connection the minutes of discussions held in the
Public Accounts Committee meeting on 21st November,1986 is
reproduced below:—

Hon’ble Chairman :—As per instruction of the Govern-
ment of India you are to give the horn to educational
institutions for scientific and research purpose ? Is there
any instance that you have given to any educational Ins-
institution ?

Secretary : It is given only when a particular institution
ask for it.

5 ?Chairman: Nobody know about it ? Was it publish
ed 7

Secretary : It was not pullished publicity is poor in my De-
Department and as a matter of fact it is same for the en-
entire Government.

Chairman : In fact nobody knows as to how it can
be utilised for scientific purpose. As I have stated there
should be proper publicity about its utility and the instru-
ction of the Government of India for stopping its sale and
elephant tusk etc. Your difficulty is that you dealt
one part whereas the other part is done by somebody
else and that is why proper publicity is not done about it.

Secretary, Forest : Sir, agree to it and feel that there
should be proper publicity about it. We are now thinking
in this line and we are going to take steps accordingly to
enlighten the poeople.

PECOMMENDATION

‘As per the instruction of Government of India the
Rhino horns and elephant tusks to be given to the Edu-
cational Institutiuon for scienctific research purposes. In
course of examination of the departmental witness, the Co-
Committee wanted to know number of ecducational insti-
tution to whom the Rhino horns and Elephant tusks were
given - for research purposes. The Forest authorities could




80

not furnish such instances of supply of rhino horns and ele-
elephant tusks to the educational institiution. The Commi-
ttec therefore, recommends that an wide publicity in this
connection be made through various news agencies
and the forest authorities concerned dealing with the forest
product -like rhino hoins and elephant tusks etc. take nece-
ssary care to preserve them in good shape and safe
custoday and if necessary with the help of Deputy Commi-
ssioner of the district concerned. Since the forest product
like that of Rhino horno and elephant tusks etc. have nowadays
became most valuable forest wealth of the State resources.
The steps taken for wide publicity to supply rhino horns
and elephant tusks etc. to the educational institution for
scientific research and preserve it in safe custody with

proper guard may be intimated to the Committee within
a reasonable period of time. :

5.2(B) Loss due to Poaching

5.2.5. Para 6.12 of the C.A.G. Report, 1981-82 (R/R)
reveals that according to the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891
and Rules made there under the killing and capture of wild
animals is prohibited in protected forests. The State Govern-
ment spent a total amount of Rs. 1,54.48 lakhs in the three

years from lIst April, 1979 to 31st March 1982 for preser-
vation of wild life.

During the audits in June 1979 and March 1982 of the
records of Eastern Assam Wild Life Division, Bokakhat,
the only Division which has the famous Indian rhinoceros
in protected forest, it was noticed that illegal poaching in-
side the protected area of Kaziranga National Park caused :
death of five Indian rhinoceros in 1978 and another 36 e
animals between November, 1979 and December, 1981. Out
of these 41 animals, horns could be collected by the Forest
Department only in four cases and in two cases horns were
reported as not developed. The horn of a matured.ammal
with developed horn, very often, weighs about 1 kilogram
valued at over Rs. 61,000 according to the latest rates;
offered to the Forest Department (October, 1979).

The department stated in March, 1980 that out of five
animals killed in 1978, three were killed by gunshot and two
were natural death. Disciplinary action had been taken
against the official responsible for not collecting the horns

B R £t T e o R o BTSSR 1 |



81

rom the two animals which had died on natural death.
Reports on further developments are awaited. No action
has been taken in the case of other missing horns.

5.2.6. The department in their written reply regarding
illegal poachinig inside the protected areas of Kaziranga
National Park stated as follows :—

“Illegal poaching prevalent due to clandestine Inter-
national market demand in Rhino horns. The area of
Kaziranga National Park is surrounded on all sides by in-
habited localities and due to easy availability of Rhinos in
the Park, it becames susceptible to poaching but inspite of
the odds, the staff have trying their utmost to prevent such
poaching even at the risks of loss of their lives.

Disciplinary proceedings reported to have been initiated
were dropped as no conclusive evidence to substantiate the
charges were forthcoming.

When the killing and capturing of Wild life animal in
Reserve Forest is illegal and when Government is spending
huge sum of money for the protection of wild animals it
appears from the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
report that as many as 39 Indian one horn rhinoceros were
killed during 1978 to December. 1981 from which only 4
horns could be collected by the department. Moreover,
there were two cases of natural death from which no horns
could be collected. Considering the number of rhinoceros
killed during 1978-81 which is quite alarming, more protec-
tive measures as advised to be taken for the protection of
Rhinoceros which is also an endangered species.

52.7. Para 63 of C.A.G. report 1984-85 (R/R)
reveals  that according to the Assam Forest Regulation 1981
and the Rules.made thereunder, the killing and capture of
wild animals in protected forests is prohibited. The State
Government spend about Rs.299.19 lakhs in the year 1979
to 1984 for preservation of wild life.

The audit noticed that out of about 146 rhinoceros
available on the Laokhowa Wild Life Sanctuary and two
other reserve forests under the Nowgong Forest Division,
50 rhinoceros were killed due to poaching during the period




82

from January, 1979 to March, 1984. In some cases the poa-
ching facilitated due to withdrawal of aermed homeguards and
departmental guards (degloye_d by Governm nt) from the
protected areas. Each rhino is valued at Rs. 3,00,000 accor-
ding to latest raftes offered to the Forest Department in
February 1984. The total loss to Government on account
of poaching of 50 rhinoceros, thus, amounted - to about
Rs. 1.59 crores (11_1_cludmg sales tax). The cases of poaching
were registered with the police between February, 1979 and
and March, 1984. Results of their investigation are, how-
ever, still awaited (February, 1986).

5.2.8. In thelr written reply the department stated that
during the perlpd from 1979-80 to 1983-84 as many as 50
numbers of rhinoceros were killed by the proachers. The
yearwise number of killings were as below :

1979 e, b o 3 Nos
1980 e 2 s 1 No
1981 = b b 3 Nos
1982 i W 51 6 Nos
1983 2 2l = 36 Nos
1984 = e S 1 No

Killing of 50 Nos. of endangered species like rhinoceros
is certainly a matter of serious concerned. Although depart
mental witness deposed before the Committee that the rea-
sons for such killings among the other things the withdrawal
of armguards from the century for the abnormal law and
and order situation during that period. While deposing
before the Committee the departmental witness on some
duaries admitted that some other officials are also involved
in the killing matter with the poachers which the Committee
observed to be of very serious nature. It is however; stated
by the departmental witness that they have taken the matter
very seviously and taken serious departmental action against
the departmental officials involved including dismissal while
the poachers were duly handed over to the Police for dra-
wing up creminal action against them.



83
5.3 (C) Forest Offence cases.

53.9. Para 6.11 of CAG Report 1982-83 (R/R)
reveals that (i) Felling and or removal of forest produce
" from forest area without a valid authorisation is an offence
Punishable with fine, besides confiscation of the produce
Under the Forest Regulation, when a forest offence is
committed in respect of any forest produce, such produce
is required to be sized by the Police Forest Officers and the offen-
der tried in court. As on June, 1983 the number of cases
of forest offence yet to be settled compounded was 5,685.Division
wise and year wise analysis is given below :—

Year Dhubri Haltu  Kachu Dibru- Karim- Total

gaon gaon ghar ganj—

(1) (2) (3) @ (6) (7)
1977-78 ol ) S 735
1978-79 186 S1 38 22/3) 52 550
1979-80 292 78 28 115 o 513
1980-81 223 114 53 112 S et 0),
1981-82 192 180 86 135 £3 593
1982-83 XA 104 98 2 1,590 1,792
Total 1602 761 - 303 1,429 1,590 5,685

The delay in the settlement of these cases resulted in
non realisation of fines and penalties from the offenders
and also locking up forest produce seized from them.

(ii) In Dhubri Forest Division, seized forest produce
valued at Rs. 1.92 lakhs was lying undisposed of (June, 1933)
owing to non-settlement of offence cases some of which
are pending for over 23 years.

(iii) In Karimganj forest division, a sum of Rs. 8.35
lakhs towards penalty and compensation in 517 cases (se-
(settled/compounded between May, 1983) was pending for
recovery from offenders. (May, 1983).



84

The above irregulatirities were reported to Governmen
between March and October 1983, their reply is awaited
(December 1983).

5.3.10. The department in their writtien reply stated that
the dealy in disoposal of the Forest cases are attributable
to (a) recording of names, and address of the accused as
they furnishe at the time of detection of the offence which
are found to be falsein many cases and there is no possi-
bility to varify the same as the offences are carried out in
remote places without public presence. (b) In a number
of cases, the offenders move away from the area which
creates trouble. This is particularly so for encroachers who
leaves the place after they are evicted or otherwise
(c) The department earlier appointed Forest pleaders panel,
in the Divisions who were conversant with the
Special Act  the Forest Regulation and  there
were also Forest officer placed as Public Prodecutor
to assist the forest pleaders. With  separation of
the judiciary, Government ordered that Forest cases also are to
be dealt by the Government Advocates/Public prosecutors
in the District and Sub-divisional Court. As the Govern-
ment Advocates/Public Prosecutores are over burdend wity
a lot of cases with involvement of Law and Order, etc.,
the petty offences under Forests receives lesser priority with
them and as a result, the cases remained pending

5.3.11. Committee - while considering the above para re-
lating to forest offence cases it was noticed that there are
as  many 5685 casss relating to year, 1977 to 1983 are
still pending before the court, awaiting verdicts thereon.
It is also appears that some of the cases are pending be-
fore the court indisposed even for 23 years. Committee
feels that the offence cases are disposed expediously_and
forest materials are disposed of before it starts detoriora-
ting and delaying. On a quary about the present position
of those forest product involved in offence cases the Chief
Conservator of Forest stated that 117 cases of ceased ma-
materials were realised. The Committee, further decided 101
€Xamines the pending cases and directed the departmenta
officers to furnish the information courtwise to 1!1(3
Committee in which the department agreed to do so. The
Committee is unhappy to note that till the derafting of this
report required information pertaining to pending cases
have not furnish to the Committee. The department 1Is
therefore, directed to furnish the required information with-
in 3 months from the date presentation of the report
before the House.



85
PART—II

Summary of Recommendation/Observation

Sl. No. Reference Recommendation
to Para
No.
(1) (2 (3)
1. 10. Keeping in view of above staed fact

the Committec strongly recommeid that
Department should be more aciive n
making objective forecast of forest receipts
having regard to conservation, ecological
balence amd regencration of forest resour-
ses and should also strive to impiove the
extent of colleciion of foresi reveiue and
reduce oufsianding  arrears.

23 2.1.6. The Committee therefore strongly re-
commends that in future the Depirtments
should settle the mahals after cisposing
the appeals/review petitions, if any, taking
laest bossible time.

To curve the frequent tendency of fi-
lling unjustified appeals causing loss of valu-
able working periods, amendment of the
existing Rules if necessary, be made by the
department by prescribeing deposit o appro-
priate amount of securitny along with appeal
petition which will be forfited if appeals/
review  petitions  reject/fails. The action
taken in this regard may be intimated to
the Committee within thrce months irom the
date of placing the report to the House.

3. 2.2.11. The Committee therefore, strongly re-
recommends that it should be ensured that
irregularity in the matter of extension is
not repeated in future except in exceptional
circumstances as provided in the exixting
rules. The Committee also desires that when
extension is granted umder exceptional cir-
cumstsnces the reasons in support of it
should specifically be mentained by the
Government in the relevent orders.



86
(1) (2) (3)

2.3.16 It appears to the Committee that due
to non-settlement of mahals with the highest
tenderers Government had sustained a total
loss to the tune of Rs. 3,65,879 lakhs in
the above mentioned instance cases. From
the oral ecvidence tendered by the
departmental officers and written replies
furnished by the Government the Commi-
ttee is mot at all satisfied and suspected
some serious irregularities in the whole affairs
in regard to non-acceptance of the highest
tender. Therefore, the Cominitice zeco-
mmends that a through enquiry should be
made for such irregularities causing loss to
the Government revenue by violating the
prescribed procedure. The action taken in
this regard may be communicated to the
Committee within three months from the

date of presentation of this report to the
House.

3. 3.14. As regards para 6.9 the committee
reconmends that if the clause 7(4) of Assam
sale and forest produce Coupes and mahals
rules 1977 is not legally inforceable it may
be suitably modified and may strictly be
followed. Action taken should be intimated
to the Committee.

Therefore, the Committee that in future
6. 3.2.14. department should apply their constructive
mind before seized lots are disposed and
Government revenue may not be lest from
the sources. The Committee also strongly
recommends that lots exceeding value
Rs.1000/ should in future be disposed of
by the tender system instead of auction.
The action taken in this regard may commu-
nicated to the Committee within 3 months
from the date of placing the report before
the House.




(1) (2)

75 3.2.18
8. 3.4.40.
9. 4.4.21.

87
(3)

If the Department could not strictly
observed the existing procedure to abvoid
loss of Govt. rtevenue as expressed by
Secretary Forest, he should came forward
with necessary appropriate proposal  fo
ammend the cxisting rule to suit the need/
interest of the Government . Action taken
in this connection may be communicated to
the Committee.

The Committee, therefore reco:pmenc_ls
that the matter may be enquired into In
details with reference to number selz.ed
timbers missing, reason for missing, effective
steps taken to locate the missing trees and
responsibility fixed for loss of Government
revente.

The Committee is constraint to note
that on what basis the Department supplied
the remaining backlog in the subsequent year
along with the excess quantity at the ear-
lier year rate at which resulted loss of Govt.
revenue estimated to Rs.12.46 lakhs without
investigating the Circumstances under which
the excess quantity of plywood over the
backlog were issued to mills. Through in-
vestigation may be made about the circum-
stances under which an excess quantity over
the backlog were issued to the mills. Investi
gation report may be submitted to the
Committee within three months from the
date of placing the report before the House.

10. 4.5.22.(A) The Committee recommends that the

department should make it a point to follow
the existing provisions of extension of con-
tract very strictly and see that avoidable
financial loss to the Government due to
irregular extension does not occur in future.
Further the Committee also recommends,
that all the Department of the Government




(1)

FIe

12.

)

4.4.28.

5.1.4.

88
(3)

should strictly follow the spirit of the Chief
Secretar’s circular No.CS(SDP)1/8892, dated
I1th Augast 1988.

The Committee recommends that the
Bakijai cases sheuld be persued vigoriously
to realised the amount of Rs.2.99 lakhs being
the principal and interest from the defaul-
ting party. The department is also advised
to explore the possibility of engaging pleader
on behalf of the Government within the
existing rules and procedure.

As per the instruction of Government
of India the Rhino horns and elephant tusks
are to be given to the Education Institution
for scientific research purposes. In course
of examination of the departmental witness,
the Committee wanted to know number of
educational institution to whom the Rhino
horns and FElephant tusks were given for
research purpposes. The Forest authorities
could not furnish such instances of supply
of rhino horns and elephant tusks to _the
edueational institution. The Committee
therefore, recommend that an wide publicity
in this connection be made through various
news agencies and the forest ~authorities
concerned dealing with the forest proiluc.
like rhino horns and elephant tusks etcl
take necessary, care to preserve them in
good shape and safe custoday and if nece-
ssary with the help of Deputy Commissicner
of the district concerned. Since the forest
product like that of Rhino horns and ele-
phant tusks etc. have now a days became most
valuable forest wealth of the State resourses.
The steps taken for wide publicity to supply
Rhino horns and eclephant tusks etc. to the
educational institution for scientific research
and preserve it in safe custody with proper

guard may be intimated to the Committee

within a reasonable period of time,




2

3.3.28

Observation

The Committee observes that mo
detailed information about the pumber of
logs of different species lying un-dispesed
for long years could not he furnished as
asked for till the drafting of this report and
reserved observation to this imporiant point.

" The Committee is aiso not happy in the way

the Secretary, Forest furnished his replies
to the August body. In future he should be
well equipt in his subject in f{urnishing the -
necessary information as and when he happen
to appear before the Legislatures Committee.
As regards 112 lots of seized timber sold
by auction instead of tender system the
Committee mnoted that had the Government
applied their constructive mind well ahead
of time loss of Government revenue to the
t!u?le of Rs.2.93 lakhs could have been avoi-
ded.

The reasons furnished by the depart-
ment for the delay in communicating the
acceptance of the offer to the concerned
sucessfull tenderers are not satisfactory to the
Committee. The [Committee therefore
observed that such delay should not take
place in future and accordingly the Commi-
ttee directed the department to see that the
communication should be make to the snccess-
ful tenderers within 3 days time positively
from the date of receipt instruction/approval
of Conservator of Forest.



90
ANNEXURE-I
GOVERNIENT OF ASSAM
FOREST DEPARTMENT : WILD LIFE BRANCH

NO.FRW.4/80/ Dated Dispur, the 20th August/80

From : Shri- K.S. Rao,  IAS, 4
Secretary to the Govt. of Assa m,
Forest  Department.

To

The Chief Conservator of Forests, Assam.
Sub : Sale of Rhino horns.
Reft: Your No.FG.4i5,‘77/ll,.datcd 9th July/80.,
Sir,

: Government have considered the appeal peti-
tions that have been filed in regard to your settlement orders
of Rhino horns with Sri Braja Bandhu Singh and have also
taken into consideration your report dated 9th July, quoted
above. It has been decided that as the process of sale may
only help in illegally transporting the Rhino horns outside
the country, no action need to be taken for accepling any
of the tenders. There need not be fresh tendering for sale
either. :

Government has felt that effort should be made to find 2 .
out if there is ban on the export of Rhino horns from the
country, We have also felt that we must enquire as to
whether export, if permissible can be through the commerce
Ministry or Ministry of Agriculture. 1 am taking in the
regard.

’

You may, therefore, taks immediate necessary action
in this regard to stop the process of sale. 1 presume we
will not be inviting any legal complication by our action.
Steps that may be required as per rules may kindly be taken.
Iflhe concerned parties may also have to be informed suita-
bly.




91

Since the Rhino horns have become so valuable it will
be necessary to take full precautionary meausures against
theft etc. You.may kindly ask D.F.O. concerned to discuss
the matter with the D.C. to see if the existing stock can
be kept in the Treasury. Incidentially, I find that in Kazi-
ranga some horn taken out of dead Rhinos are being kept.
This should also be kept in proper custody and preferably
in one central place. I am sure you will like to take action

in this regard.

Yours faithfully,
Sd/-
Secy: to the Govt. of Assam,
Forest Deptt.

AGP, (L.A.) 74/90 ~500—10-4-90.



